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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY




A Snapshot of Older Australians

This 2023 State of the Older Nation research was commissioned by the Federation of nine Councils on the Ageing (COTA) across Australia - including all
eight COTA state and territory organisations and COTA Australia - to understand the views, life experiences and needs of Australians aged 50+. SEC
Newgate Research conducted a nationally-representative online survey with a robust sample of n=2,750 Australians aged 50 and over, with quotas set for
state and territory, metropolitan and regional areas, gender and age. Participants were surveyed in November and December 2022 however this report
has been released in 2023 and will be referred to as such throughout this report. This third wave follows surveys conducted in 2021 and 2018.

Australians are aged 50 or above - just over a third of the feel at least quite secure about their finances being able to meet
population (36%). We have an ageing population with the number of their needs throughout the rest of their lives (rating 7 or more out of 10)
Australians aged 85 years and over projected to double by 2042, increasing which has decreased significantly since 2021 (55%), and 24% feel
to over people* financially insecure (rating 0-4) which is broadly consistent with 2021 (22%)

say things are getting worse for their generation - and this is a have overdue bills due to payment difficulties - consistent with 2021

statistically significant increase since 2021 (33%). Just 20% feel things are (16%) following a significant increase from 2018 (12%)

getting better (down significantly from 29% in 2021) . S .
have experienced some form of age-related discrimination (37% in

feel younger than their age (70% in 2021) and they felt on average 7.7 2021), with 24% experiencing employment-related discrimination since
) o
years younger - although it's been trending down over time turning 50 (26% in 2021)

rate their quality of life highly (7 or more out of 10), remaining steady intend to go on a holiday in the next 12 months. 79% of people

with 2021 (73%) which followed a significant drop from 2018 (78%) intending to go on holiday would stay within their state or territory, 60%
would go interstate and 35% would go overseas

say their physical health is quite good (rating 7 or more out of 10) but

they tend to rate their mental health better (74% rating 7 or more out of 10). have personally experienced elder abus.e (stab!e from 4% in.2.021 )
Again, these remain consistent with 2021, following significant decreases and know someone else who has experienced it (down significantly
since 2018 from 12% in 2021)

do at least two hours of exercise per week (46% in 2021, following a say they are likely to move house in the next 5 years but they'd prefer
significant drop from 49% in 2018) to remain close, with 46% of those likely to move saying they would stay in

their local area. However, of Older Australians worry about their risk of

have private health insurance with 40% having both hospital and extras homelessness in the next 12 months

have one or more vulnerability indicators**, consistent with 2021 (55%) felt quite affected by COVID-19 (rating 7 or more out 10) - 26% in
following a significant increase since 2018 (49%) 2021

of those still working (including those semi-retired) do not think they report to have good access to technology (7 or more out of 10), with
will ever fully retire 22% having excellent access (10/10)

’ * ABS Population Projections 2017-2066: https://www.abs.gov.au/articles/population-aged-over-85-double-next-25-years

SECNewgate Research ** Vlulnerability metric is a composite measure of having one or more of the following: a low personal annual income ($1 - Findings by key segments can be found on pages 9-12 5
$30k per capita), a disability, speaking a language other than English, identifying as Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander,
experienced domestic violence, bereavement or homelessness in the past year
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Executive Summary

After another year living with COVID-19, combined with natural disasters
at home, conflict overseas and cost-of-living pressures, including an
energy crisis, it is perhaps unsurprising that COTA’s 2023 State of the
Older Nation report tells the story of a cohort who aren’t feeling as good
about the future as they used to.

Of those 45% who feel things are getting worse for Older Australians
(a significant increase from 33% in 2021), 6 in 10 (59%) mentioned cost of
living as a reason, which is almost double the figure observed in

2021 (31%). Findings from SEC Newgate's Mood of the Nation report
(see page 85) shows this as the top concern for all Australians, regardless
of being aged under or over 50.

There has also been a significant decline wave-on-wave in the proportion
of those feeling positive about what the future personally holds for them,
from 70% in 2018, to only 60% in 2023. Post-lockdowns, people have
experienced practical benefits like more freedom to make choices and
go where they want. But their reported social, mental and physical health
does not seem to have bounced back to pre-COVID levels, which may
indicate burnout as people move through the pandemic.

Alongside cost of living, affordable and accessible healthcare is the
other dominant concern in our Mood of the Nation report - particularly
among Older Australians. The State of the Older Nation 2023 paints a
dismal picture of this. Older Australians report increasing difficulty in
accessing health services, with more than a fifth (22%) having issues,
compared to 14% of those surveyed in 2021. Difficulty is primarily due to
long waiting lists and cost, and is markedly more likely to be experienced
by some more vulnerable groups such as those who are unemployed,
living with a disability, identify as LGBTQ+ or have lower household
incomes.

One-fifth (19%) reported not being able to access a health service in
the previous year, despite wanting to. This is a significant increase
since this was last measured in the 2018 survey (12%). Of particular
note, the proportion of those unable to access a GP or nurse at a
medical centre has more than doubled, from 13% in 2018 to 28% in
2023. Satisfaction with health services accessed, though still good, is
also on the decline - 83% rated their satisfaction a 7 or more out of 10,
down significantly from 88% in 2018.

A new question for 2023 about homelessness showed a concerning
statistic that 1 in 20 Older Australians (5%) worry about their risk of
homelessness in next 12 months, and 1% have experienced it in the
last 12 months. Those who worry they are at risk are struggling in
nearly all aspects of their lives - a poorer financial situation, more likely
to have overdue bills, poorer outlook and quality of life, and higher
rates of depression and anxiety. Concerns for feeling at risk of
homelessness tend to decrease with age, and women are more likely
to feel at risk compared to men. Renters were far more likely to worry
about their risk of homelessness (16% vs. 2% of homeowners) and
were also significantly more likely to say they have experienced itin
the last 12 months (3% compared to 0% among homeowners).

These findings and the verbatim comments indicate that even if they
don't feel at risk themselves, there is an awareness among this cohort
thatit's a pressing issue in light of the cost of living crisis, which is only
compounded by experiences of hardship.

’SeCNewgafe Research



Executive Summary (cont’d)
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But there are some positive elements

Despite these challenges, most Older Australians still rate their quality of life at 7 or more
out of 10 (72%), consistent with 2021. Feelings regarding their current financial situation
remain steady, and although feelings about their long-term financial security are less
positive than previous years, the number of current unpaid bills has not significantly
increased (although significantly more have unpaid electricity or gas bills; 11% now do).

A new set of questions on housing tell a largely positive story, with Older Australians
generally satisfied with their home and the area in which they live, especially those aged 70
and over. Most Older Australians rate their access to local shops, public places to relax and
medical services highly (more than 80% rate these at a 7+ out of 10). Just over one in four
(27%) felt they would be likely to move home in the next 5 years, and of this group, most
would prefer to remain in their local area. Over 1in 5 (22%) Older Australians surveyed are
renting, with this cohort significantly less likely to be satisfied with all aspects of their living
situation and all aspects of their local area (except access to public transport) compared to
those who own their home.

However, it is worth noting that nearly one in seven (15%) rated their ability to adapt their
home to make it more accessible as poor (0-4/10), and those who would most benefit
from a more accessible home are more likely to rate this aspect of their home poorly e.g.
those living with a disability (22%), those who have experienced a serious physical illness or
injury in the last 12 months (23%) or rate themselves in poor physical health (33%).

New questions were also asked about travel, revealing that two-thirds (67%) of Older
Australians intend to go on at least one holiday - be it within their own state or territory
(79%), interstate (60%) or overseas (35%) - within the next 12 months. It was most common
to want to travel within their own state or territory. Likelihood to travel is linked to their
financial situation, with those on higher incomes, whose primary source of income is
superannuation, are employed or have good financial security were more likely to travel.

<SeCNewgafe Research 7



Executive Summary (cont’d)

In our section on employment, we see that over half (52%) of working Australians
think they will not be able to retire until 66 or older”. Concerningly, around a
quarter (23%) of those who are still working feel they will never retire, with those in
financially precarious or vulnerable positions significantly more likely to feel this
way (e.g. almost half of those on the Age Pension and a third of those with a
disability feel they will never retire). We note that this is reflective of other survey
waves, indicating that the current cost-of-living crisis had not significantly affected it
just yet (at least at the time of surveying).

Among those who are currently not employed, the top motivators for encouraging
them to return to work included flexibility (52% mentioned the ability to work part-
time or have flexible working hours and patterns, or to work remotely), followed by
passion for the work (27%) and suitability of the role to their skillset (26%).

Around half (49%) are doing some unpaid work - volunteering continues to be the
most common type (21% volunteer) and caring for a partner is the most time
intensive (averaging 32 hours a week). This year volunteering hours are down
slightly, and caring for grandchildren hours are significantly up (though not
dissimilar to 2018 levels, suggesting a return to pre-COVID care routines).

Instances of age discrimination remain similar to 2021, with 35% of people
reporting they have experienced age discrimination, including 24% who have
experienced it in the workplace or when seeking work. A new question for 2023
sheds further light on people’s experiences, in their own words, and shows the real
impact of this on older people: they report being told they were ‘overqualified’ or
‘unsuitable’ for a job or simply passed over for a younger candidate. It's clear that
some Older Australians aren't feeling valued in the workplace or during the
recruitment process, despite their experience and eagerness to work.

The number of those who report having personally experienced elder abuse has
remained at 4%, but the number of people who report knowing someone who's
experienced it has dropped significantly to 8% (from 12% in 2021).

While COVID-19 restrictions were largely lifted in 2022, the
pandemic is of course not entirely over - perhaps especially in the
minds of those Older Australians with health issues. Three in ten
(29%) say they have personally been affected by the pandemic e.g.
socially, financially, physically, or mentally, up from 2021 (26%),
although the increase is not statistically significant.

However, compared to 2021, we see fewer Older Australians
reporting that their household or personal income has decreased
since the pandemic (26% vs 29% household; 25% vs 28% personal),
and a lower proportion of participants saying that their visits to the
GP have decreased (15% compared to 18% in 2021).

More than three-quarters (78%) have a high level of comfort with
technology* (rating their comfort a 7 or more out of 10), which is
consistent across all age groups. This has, however, dropped
significantly since 2021 (when 82% had a high level of comfort).

Health and finances are key indicators of greater positive or
negative sentiment or experiences across a range of issues - but
interestingly people’s level of comfort with technology was also
linked to things like how young they feel compared to their actual
age, how they feel about their quality of life and their long-term
financial security.

Most were highly interested in improving their technology skills
(57% rated their interest at least a 7 or more out of 10), particularly
those over the age of 80 (62%). A clear majority felt they had good
access to technology (84% rated this a 7 or more out of 10), with
one in five reporting to have ‘excellent’ access (22% rating a 10 out
of 10). While eight in ten (80%) agreed that technology makes their
life convenient, two-thirds (66%) also felt technology needs to be
better designed for older people.

’seCNewgqfe Research " Atthe time of survey collection the age at which a person became eligible for the age pension was 66.5 years 8
* Note that the survey was conducted online and the sample is likely skewed towards those more comfortable with using technology and who have access to

the internet and internet enabled devices.



Key Statistics: Results by Subgroup

A comparison across subgroups shows that those aged 50-59 tended to give lower ratings across a range of metrics, including how old they feel, their quality
of life, physical health and vulnerability indicators. They were more likely to feel insecure about their finances and have overdue bills because of payment
difficulties. Women, those who prefer to speak a language other than English and Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander participants were also more likely to
have overdue bills. While those aged 70-79 were doing well compared to their younger counterparts, feeling younger, report better quality of life and
physical health.

Prefer to speak a Aboriginal and
language other Torres Strait

Key statistics (%) Age group S than English at Islander
home participants®

50-59 60-69 70-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes No
(n=976) (n=945) (n=676) (n=153) |(n=1,280) (n=1,470)| (n=184) (n=2,566) (n=37) (n=2,713)

Total sample (n=2,750)

68% feel younger than their age 63V 70 74 A 66 66 69 67 68 51 68

. : . L
72% rate their quality of life highly 65V 24 78 A 73 79 71 24 79 53V 72 A
(7+/10)

o . . .
59% say their physical health is very good S 4 1 65 A cg 60 59 66 59 45 60
(7+/10)

. .
V4VZeAI><do at least two hours of exercise per 45 534 47 34V 50A 24V 46 47 39 47

o -
53@have one or more vulnerability 16V 51 60 A baA 50V 56 A 100 A 50V 100A 53V
indicators

. . . :
45A>sa¥ things are getting worse for their 47 47 46 35¥ 44 47 39 46 55 45
generation

o . . :
23A>ofthose st||.| V\;orkmg do not think 29 20 37 88A 23 24 2 23 40 23
they will ever retire

. .
o neve evare e bl elus e payiment 294 17 11V 4V 15¥ 21A 26 A 17V | 34A 18V
difficulties
24% feel insecure about their finances
being able to meet their needs 29 A 24 19V 18 21V 27 A 18V 25 A 40 A 24V
throughout the rest of their lives (0-4/10)

<SeCNewgc|1e Research * Note: Smaller base size. Question only asked of those employed (n=1,177) 9
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Note relatively low sample (n=37, 1% of participants) AV Significantly higher / lower than other subgroups at the 95% confidence level



Key Statistics: Results by Subgroup (cont’d)

Indicators of mental, physical and economic health were generally consistent on a state-by-state basis, although those in living in regional Australia were
significantly more likely to have one or more vulnerability indicators (56%) than those living in metro areas (51%). When looking beyond location to those who
identify as LGBTQ+, there are some clear indicators of poorer mental health and economic outcomes. For example, significantly fewer LGBTQ+ Older
Australians rated their quality of life highly (60%) compared to those who are not LGBTQ+ (72%), a quarter had overdue bills due to payment difficulties (26%
vs. 18%) and a third felt insecure about their finances (32% vs. 25%)

- . Identify as
Key statistics (%) S Metro/Regional ) cprq4

Total sample (n=2,750) NSW VIC QLD SA WA ACT TAS NT Metro Regional| Yes No
(n=522) (n=520) (n=417) (n=305) (n=458) (n=206) (n=214) (n=108) (n=1,852) (n=898) | (n=110) (n=2,640)

68% feel younger than their age 65 69 70 67 69 71 65 70 69 67 66 68

. . . I
72% rate their quality of life highly 20 74 73 71 71 76 70 71 71 24 60V 72 A
(7+/10)

o . . .
59% say their physical health is very good 57 62 63 57 57 1 51V 59 61 57 57 60
(7+/10)

. .
V4vze/<l><do at least two hours of exercise per 45 47 SAA 39V 43 53 53 43 47 47 57 46

o .
537% have one or more vulnerability 55 50 52 61A 54 46 51 36V | 51V 56A | 57 53
indicators

. . . .
45/osa¥ things are getting worse for their 46 42 47 46 46 39 54 38 43 49 53 45
generation

o . . .
23A>ofthose Stl“ V\:‘orkmg do not think 27 21 21 23 20 24 34 27 29 2 24 23
they will ever retire

. .
LN O T E TS IS E DU L 18 18 18 20 20 21 16 20 19 17 26A 18V
difficulties
24% feel insecure about their finances
being able to meet their needs 27 19V 25 24 26 22 26 23 24 25 34A 24V
throughout the rest of their lives (0-4/10)

<SeCNewgqie Research - Note: Smaller base size. Question only asked of those employed (n=1,177) 10

AV Significantly higher / lower than other subgroups at the 95% confidence level
g ly hig group



KKey Statistics: Results by Subgroup (cont’d)

Older Australians aged 50-59 were more likely to intend to holiday overseas in the next 12 months or move house in the next 5 years, with likelihood
decreasing with age. The cohort of 60-69 year-olds were the most likely to be affected by age-related or employment-related discrimination since turning 50.

Prefer to speak a
language other

Aboriginal and
Torres Strait
Islander
participants®

Age group

Key statistics (%) than English at

home

Total sample (n=2,750)
50-59 60-69 70-79 80+ Male Female Yes No
(n=976) (n=945) (n=676) (n=153) |(n=1,280) (n=1,470)| (n=184) (n=2,566)| (n=37) (n=2,713)
o, | -
0 > have experienced age-related 37 42A 31 22V 34 37 38 35 23 36
iscrimination since turning 50
o, H L
24% havg e>§pe.r|er.1ced.emp|oyrpent 2% 314 19V 1V 25 23 27 24 16 24
related discrimination since turning 50
57% have private health insurance 53 59 59 55 59 A 55V 60 56 25V 57A
. :
4% have personally experienced elder 4 4 5 3 3 4 3 4 5 4
abuse
()
8% kr!ow someone else who has 9 9 6 4 6V 9A 8 8 7 8
experienced elder abuse
o :
?4/0 intend to go on a holiday overseas 274 26 29 12V 26 A 21V 324 23V 3 4 24 A
in the next 12 months
o :
?7Asaythey are likely to move house 34A 29 21V 14V 26 27 29 27 38 27
in the next 5 years
29% have been quite affected by
COVID-19 (7+/10) 31 32 23V 24 25V 32A 40 A 28V 12V 29 A
7% have a low level of comfortin using
modern technologies (0-4/10) 5V 8 ? 10 / 8 > 8 8 /

<SeCNewgqie Research - Note relatively low sample (n=37, 1% of participants)
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Key Statistics: Results by Subgroup (cont’d)

Older Australians who identify as LGBTQ+ were significantly more likely to travel overseas (39% vs. 23% of those who do not identify as LGBTQ+), and move
house in the next five years (41% vs. 26%). While there were no stark differences between states in many of the key statistics, those living in Victoria are still
continuing to report they have been quite affected by COVID-19 (36%) at significantly higher rates than other states or territories.

Key statistics (%)

State

Metro/Regional

Identify as
LGBTQ+

Total sample (n=2,750) NSW VIC QLD SA WA ACT TAS NT Yes No Yes No
(n=522) (n=520) (n=417) (n=305) (n=458) (n=206) (n=214) (n=108) ((n=1,852) (n=898) | (n=110) (n=2,640)
‘;’Z‘Z‘;imrvgt?gﬁ;r;ecgctifjfg'g%'ated 36 31 39 35 37 4 33 42 | 36 35 | 46A 35V
247% have experienced employment- 24 21 27 24 28 23 22 35A| 26 22 | 30 24
related discrimination since turning 50
57% have private health insurance 54 57 55 55 66 A 65 55 65 62A 47V 53 57
:;A;?:ve personally experienced elder 4 4 4 3 5 4 5 7 4 4 5 4
oo o e S Y
fht‘y;;?(ttﬂnzd;‘;ﬁtohgn CIelliee) OVEEEERln | o 25 25 17V 27 27 18 33A | 264 19| 39A 23V
fhzy::jg’;@z{ifge likely to move house in 28 24 31 19V 27 31 26 38A | 27 27 A 26V
123 ‘(’/;i‘f‘fg)bee” ez aieaieelley COMID= o 36A 25 25 26 28 27 24 30 27 31 29
pmestresdinotoens | o 8 4 6 5 9 6 | 7 8 | 3
<SeCNewgqie Research - Note relatively low sample (n=37, 1% of participants) 12
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Background & Objectives

THE

The Council on the Ageing (COTA)'s role is to promote, improve and protect the
wellbeing of older people in Australia as citizens and consumers. COTA advances
the rights, interests and futures of Australians as we age.

In 2018, the Federation of the nine COTAs across Australia commissioned SEC Newgate Research to
conduct a nationally-representative survey to understand more about the lives, views and
requirements of Australians aged 50 and over. This State of the Older Nation survey was repeated in
2021 and 2023 to monitor trends over time, and the impact of any changes made to improve the lives
of Older Australians. This report contains the 2023 findings and draws comparisons with earlier years.

The national objectives of the project are to:

Expand the breadth of engagement with Australians aged 50+ across the country (both in terms of
demographics and topic/interest areas);

Build on existing knowledge about older people around Australia, highlighting similarities and
differences (using a mix of state-by-state; age cohorts; gender and other socio-economic profiles);
and

Provide information around issues of interest to assist in policy development and/or industry
practices.

The survey covered a wide range of topics of importance to Older Australians

Topics repeated from 2018 and/or 2021 New topics in 2023

Quality of life; Intention to travel;

Employment; Joining or re-entering the workforce;
Financial security; and

Age discrimination; Housing, including intention to move

. . house and housing issues.
Health and access to medical services; 9

Elder abuse
COVID-19; and
Technology.

<SeCNewgafe Research
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Project Methodology

A 20-minute online survey was conducted with n=2,750 Australians aged 50 and over across Australia.

The tables below show the final (unweighted) sample breakdown for each state. The total sample size results in a very robust maximum margin of error of +/-
1.9% at the 95% confidence level. This means that, for example, we can say with 95% confidence that for a survey result of 50%, the true result in the population
would fall between 48.1% and 51.9%. Margins of error for each state and territory are slightly higher.

The survey was conducted between 8 November and 13 December 2022 with participants drawn from a professional online research panel. An excellent mix of
ages was achieved across the sample, with participants ranging from 50 to 93 years of age. As shown below, the survey also included a good mix of culturally and
linguistically diverse participants. Information about the representativeness of the sample can be found on p. 19.

To enhance its accuracy, the data set was weighted using population data from the Australian Bureau of Statistics’ Census 2021 for age, gender, state and
location (metropolitan/regional). The weighting structure is shown on the following slide. All results presented throughout this report are weighted unless
otherwise specified.

The NT sample may not be considered reflective of the Territory’s overall population, despite best efforts which included using a number of online panels.
Weighting was used to correct for lower numbers of regional and older cohorts in the NT sample.

Within the report we make comparisons to SEC Newgate's Mood of the Nation research. This is a monthly tracking survey with a representative sample of
Australians aged 18 and over. The methodology and results can be found on p.83.

. H o,
976 +/-3.1%

[ nsw >22 Hha3% 60-69 945 +/-3.2%
920 el 70-79 676 +1-3.8%
| o 417 +/-4.8% 80+ 153 +/-7.9%
“ 305 L T!'le fo!lowing dem.ographics related to cultur.al and Iinguistic .

diversity were achieved and are consistent with previous waves:

TAS 214 +/-6.7% © 27% were born overseas

206 +/-6.8% * 42% have one or more parents born overseas
_ 108 +/-9.4% © 7% prefer to speak a language other than English at home or with
_ 2.750 +/-1.9% close family members

© 1% identify as Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander
<SeCNewgqie Research 15



Weighting Structure

Consistent with our approach in 2018 and 2021, results were weighted to representative proportions of the population using ABS Census data. Results for the

2023 research were weighted to the latest ABS Census data from 2021.

Weighting: State 2018/2021 | 2023 |

Australia Capital Territory 1.5% 1.50%
New South Wales 32.5% 32.10%
Northern Territory 0.7% 0.65%
Queensland 19.9% 20.26%
South Australia 8.0% 7.76%
Tasmania 2.6% 2.53%
Victoria 24.9% 25.03%
Western Australia 9.9% 10.17%
TOTAL 100% 100%
| Weighting: Location ________| 2018/2021 | 2023
Metropolitan area 61.5% 62.04%
Regional area 38.5% 37.96%
TOTAL 100% 100%

Weighting: Age 2018/ 2021 m

50-59 years 37.4% 35.02%
60-69 years 31.3% 30.72%
70-79 years 19.4% 22.05%
80+ years 11.9% 12.21%
TOTAL 100% 100%
| Weighting: Gender | 2018/2021 | 2023 |
Male 47.71% 47.71%
Female 52.29% 52.29%
TOTAL 100% 100%

<SeCNewgcﬂe Research
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- _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Vulnerability among Older Australians

More than half of Australians aged 50 and over have one or more indicators of vulnerability. This is steady
with levels seen in 2021 (a year into the COVID-19 pandemic), following a significant increase since 2018.

——————————————————— e Indicators used to identify vulnerability and incidence:

+ Have a low personal annual income ($1 - $30k per capita) 36%
+ Living with disability 22%
 Prefer to speak a language other than English at home or with close family 7%

47 have one or * Bereaved in the last year 3%

more higher
vulnerability
indicators

+ Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 1%
+ Experienced domestic violence in the past year 3%
+ Experienced homelessness in the last year 1%

2021: 2018:
55%+ 49%

m Higher vulnerability Lower vulnerability

Asin 2018 and 2021, analysis was conducted by level of vulnerability using the indicators outlined above. These indicators are based on previous research
regarding vulnerable consumers, including a major 2016 study by SEC Newgate for the Australian Energy Market Commission*. When devising this
segmentation, we took into account the fact that although certain factors are associated with vulnerability, it does not result in all individuals with those
attributes being characterised as vulnerable. Physical and mental health is not included given the subjective nature of these questions within the survey.

Within COTA's survey, we see that people with one or more indicators of higher vulnerability represent just over half of all survey participants (53%), and this
remained at a similar level to the 2021 study (55%), after a significant increase in the 2018 study (49%). This higher vulnerability group were more likely to be
female (56% vs. 50% of males), be aged 70 or over (62% vs. 51% of those in their 60s and 46% of those in their 50s), live in South Australia (61%) and live in
regional areas (56%). These results highlight a group of older, vulnerable people whose needs deserve particular attention.

* See: www.aemc.gov.au/markets-reviews-advice/2016-retail-competition-review

This vulnerability measure is a composite of: DM7. Do any of the following apply to you? DM8. Have you personally experienced any of these in the last year? DM14 &
SECNewgate Research DM15. And what is the combined annual income of everyone in your household, from all sources before tax or other deductions? 17

Base: All participants (2023: n=2,750, 2021: n=2,830, 2018: n=2,561
ase: All participants( n=e/os n=eoos n=2,561) AV Significantly higher / lower than previous wave at the 95% confidence level


http://www.aemc.gov.au/markets-reviews-advice/2016-retail-competition-review

Methodology Caveats

Notes to the Reader

In interpreting the findings, please note the following terminology:

Throughout the report Australians aged 50 and over may on occasion also
be referred to as ‘Older Australians’; please note that this term should be
taken to refer to the 50+ age group as a whole, rather than just the older
age groups in the study.

‘Prompted’ responses identify that participants were offered a list of
choices to select from and ‘'unprompted’ questions allowed for
participants to provide verbatim responses that were subsequently coded
into themes.

The term ‘Nett’ has been used where coded responses that are similarin
nature have been grouped into one overarching theme. e.g. ratings of a 7
or higher out of 10 were nett good to excellent.

When a shift in the data is 'significant’, this means it is statistically
significant at the 95% confidence level.

The 'base’ refers to the number and type of respondents asked a survey
question and these are shown in the footers.

Participants were surveyed in November and December 2022 however this
report has been publicly released in 2023. Its associated findings will be
referred to as the 2023 results throughout this report.

Please note that percentages on single response questions may not total
100% due to rounding, and if the question was multiple response the total
may also exceed 100%.

The actual questions asked in the survey are shown at the bottom of each
page, along with the participant base (typically all participants). Where
questions accepted multiple responses, this is specified after the question;
otherwise questions should be assumed to have accepted a single response
only.

Comparisons have been made between the 2021 and 2023 study, between
the 2018 and 2021 study, and also between individual sub-groups. Any
statistically significant differences reported are at the 95% confidence level
and noted using arrows. While some differences may appear significant, they
may not be considered statistically significant due to smaller sample sizes.

Statistically significant differences have been noted across demographic sub-
groups, where meaningful in the context of the question and relevant to the
objectives of the study. Where differences have not been discussed, it should
be assumed that no differences existed or were noteworthy.

Verbatim quotes from the research are included in the report to further
support and provide evidence of the findings.

The research was undertaken in compliance with the Australian Polling
Council Quality Mark standards. Please see the appendix for our
Methodology Disclosure Statement.

’SeCNewgafe Research
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Methodology Caveats

Benefits and limitations

Online panels provide a cost-effective source of eligible survey participants. They are convenient for participants to complete, as they can choose the time
and location of completion (unlike telephone surveys), the survey can also be completed on-the-go through mobile phone and tablet compatibility, and it
can be completed in parts rather than all in one go.

Online surveys are also quicker for participants to complete, enabling us to ask more questions and cover more topics of potential relevance, which was
suitable for COTA's objectives for this study. Online questionnaires offer a wide range of design options, which can assist participant comprehension and
engagement and/or increase the range of analysis options available.

While panels are limited only to people who have registered, and are therefore self-selecting, they are carefully managed to be largely demographically
reflective of the general population. However, there are still some limitations in panels regarding aspects such as age (skewing younger) and those who
speak a language other than English at home. We note the fact that the survey was conducted in English meant it could not be completed by certain
Australians. These demographic factors could contribute to the slightly lower proportions of participants born overseas or have one or more parents born
overseas compared to 2021 ABS Census data for the population aged 50 and over (tabled below). Among COTA's sample, the proportion of those who
prefer to speak a language other than English at home was 7% - however the ABS census simply asks if a person ‘uses a language other than English at
home’ and does not capture preference.

We acknowledge that that those who complete a survey online (either by

computer, smart phone or tablet), could be more comfortable with using 2021 ABS

technology, have higher digital literacy and would require access to the internet. 2023 COTA Census data:
This should be kept in mind when interpreting any findings within the report Demographic factor State of the Among those
related to technology. Some research, however, does indicate that while digital Older Nation aged 50 and

inclusion remains closely tied to age, there are signs the digital inclusion of mid- over
life and Older Australians is improving*.

) Were born overseas 27% 36%
We also note that any survey of this nature can only be completed by those who
are fully able to express their views and experiences, so for example not those Have one or more parents 42% 50%
who are particularly unwell or have certain physical or cognitive impairments. born overseas
. . , (Prefer to) speak a
There was very low representation from Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander language other than 7% 19%

participants (1% or n=37 participants), perhaps impacted by access to internet
and technology in regional areas or Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander
communities. This should be keptin mind when considering the results
throughout the report.

English at home

Identify as Aboriginal and

(o) (o)
Torres Strait Islander 1% 2%

SEecN te R h * Measuring Australia’s Digital Divide. Australian Digital Inclusion Index: 2021. 19
ewgate kesearc Sourced from: https://researchbank.swinburne.edu.au/file/abé218ee-5513-4d84-9174-76ca%ec877be/1/2021-thomas-measuring_australias_digital.pdf



https://researchbank.swinburne.edu.au/file/ab6218ee-55f3-4d84-9174-76ca9ec877be/1/2021-thomas-measuring_australias_digital.pdf







After a year of significant national and international change, Older Australians are
more likely to feel things are getting worse for Australians aged over 50, compared
to 2021 (33% felt this way). Looking inward, they are also far less optimistic about
what the future holds for them personally over the next year or two - 60% rate their
outlook a 7 or more out of 10. This has been in in steady decline over the past few
years of surveying (65% in 2021 and 70% in 2018).

Despite 2022 offering some respite from lockdowns, with more reporting to have
the freedom to make choices and go where they want, Older Australians are feeling
the pressures of the cost of living crisis, and this is having significant impacts on their
attitudes towards their day-to-day life and future outlook.

Those on lower incomes or reliant on pensions were significantly more likely to feel
they have a poor quality of life. They were also far more concerned about their
future compared to others on higher incomes, and feel things are getting worse for
Older Australians.

’SeCNewgafe Research
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How old Australians feel

Older Australians are young at heart, on average feeling 7.7 years younger than their actual age. The gap
between the age they feel and their actual age has, however, been narrowing since 2018.

How old do you feel? (%)

2023 27 18 10 2

2021 27 A7 A9 5

2018 29 12 5

Up to 10 years older ® More than 10 years older

B More than 10 years younger = Upto 10 years younger ' Same age as|am

Compared to the 2021 State of the Older Nation study, there has been no significant change in the age Australians
aged 50 and over feel as compared to their actual age (after a significant negative shift in 2018). The majority of Older
Australians still feel younger than their actual age (68% vs. 70% in 2021), and 14% felt older (13% in 2021). On average,
they felt 7.7 years younger than their actual age, which is a slight drop from 2021 but not significant.

What helps you feel younger?

o Having good physical health: People rating their physical health as high (7 or more out of 10) felt 10 years younger
on average, while those rating their physical health poorly (0-4) felt less than 1 year younger.

o Having good mental health: People rating their mental health as high (7 or more out of 10) felt 10 years younger on
average, while those rating their mental health poorly (0-4) felt the same age.

o Having a good quality of life: Those rating their quality of life as high (7 or more out of 10) felt 10 years younger
compared to those rating it poorly (0-4) - they felt just 2 years younger on average.

o Being financially secure: People rating their long-term financial security as high (7 or more out of 10) felt 9 years
younger, compared to those who gave a poor rating (0-4) and felt 4 years younger.

o Comfort with technology: People rating their comfort in using modern technologies very highly (9 or 10 out of 10)
felt 9 years younger on average, while those rating themselves as having a low level of comfort (0-4 out of 10) felt on
average 5 years younger. This indicates that perhaps comfort with technology can enable greater connectivity and
contribute to feeling younger at heart.

Average age they feel

7.7 years younger
8.2 years younger y

10.8 years younger

The older you get, the
younger you feel
On average, those aged 70+
felt 9 years younger than their
actual age, while 50-59 year-
olds only felt 5 years younger.

Women are younger at
heart
Consistent with the previous
waves, women continue to
feel younger than men, but
the difference was not
significant this year. Women
felt 8 years younger on
average, whereas men felt 7
years younger.

<SeCNewgafe Research Base: All participants (2023: n=2,750, 2021: n=2,830, 2018: n=2,561)

Q3.Some people feel a different age from their actual age based on their date of birth. Please tell us your actual age, and the age you feel.
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Current quality of life

. . NETT 7+ (%
Overall quality of life (%) + %)
2023 19 23 30 13 I
2021 17 23 V30 13 73V
2018 14 19 17 /8
. 0-4 (Very poor) 5-6 7 8 ) m 10 (Excellent)
Around 7 in 10 Older Australians rated their quality of life Very high ratings (9-10) more prevalent among those who:
highly, at a 7 or more out of 10. This result is consistent with heir ohvsical health hiah rati £9.10/1 49
2021, suggesting the impacts of COVID continue to be felt Gave their physical health a very high rating (of 9-10/10) 64%
among Older Australians. Gave their financial situation a very high rating (of 9-10/10) 58%
. . . . Gave their mental health a very high rating (of 9-10/10) 40%
Quallty Of. life is linked to quéhty of hea.lth' Health is a Have an annual household income of more than $200k 36%
strong indicator of overall quality of life, with those who rate . . .
their physical and mental health poorly being significantly Feel very comfortable in using modern technologies (9-10/10) 29%
more likely to rate their overall quality of life poorly. Say their household income increased due to COVID 27%
Cost of living pressures are impacting quality of life: As
cost of living impacts continue to bite, Older Australians who
report to be in a poor financial situation are particularly
affected. Those who rate their financial situation poorly, feel _
lower long-term financial security, or worry about the risk of Rate their mental health poorly (0-4/10) 51%
homelessness in the next 12 months, were significantly more Rate their physical health poorly (0-4/10) 42%
likely to rate their overall quality of life poorly. Worry about risk of homelessness in the next 12 months 39%
Rate their financial situation poorly (0-4/10) 34%
Feel lower long-term financial security 31%
’ Q6. How would you rate your overall quality of life at the moment?
SECNewgate Research Base: All participants (2023: n=2,750, 2021: n=2,830, 2018: n=2,561) 24

V Significantly higher / lower than previous wave at the 95% confidence level



Perceptions of various aspects of life

Proportion rating aspects of their lives highly (% rating 7-10)
2018 m2021 m2023

\4

3 v
6
v
58 58 54i

Living Freedom to make Family life Mental Ability to go Social Physical Financial Connection to
environment choices health where you want  relationships health situation your community
A¥ % o i ' L
A % i @ © ¥ K
Participants were asked to rate various aspects of their lives on a scale where There are some differences between subgroups:

0 meant very poor and 10 meant excellent. » 70+ are more positive about all aspects of life

While there were increases in some aspects of life that are clear and
understandable in a post-lockdown environment (e.g. significantly more say
they have freedom to make choices and the ability to go where they want),
this has not translated into significantly improved social, mental or physical
health outcomes. Their ratings of their financial situation have also lacked
movement since 2021, following a significant drop between 2018 and
2021.

* Regional residents more positive about their living environment

+ Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people” less likely to feel they
have the ability to go where they want, when they want and have poorer
mental health ratings

» Those with a disability much worse outcomes across the board

’ Q11. How would you rate each of the following at this point in your life?
SECNewgate Research  Base: Al participants (2023: n=2,750, 2021: n=2,830, 2018: n=2,561) 25

A Note relatively | le (n=37, 1% of participant
ote relatively low sample (n=37, 1% of participants) V Significantly higher / lower than previous wave at the 95% confidence level



Future outlook

Feelings about their personal outlook over the next year or two (%) NETT 7+ (%)
2023 7 21 19 23 12 6 60V
2021 7 21 19 24 14 8 65V
2018 | 18 18 27 16 9 70

0 -4 (Worried) 5-6 7 8 m9 m 10 (Very calm and relaxed)

Health and wealth are key indicators of optimism for the future.

At an overall level, around 1 in 5 Older Australians (18%) felt very calm and relaxed about their future over the next year or two (rating a 9 or more out of
10). Those who feel they have a very good financial situation and very good physical and/or mental health were significantly more likely to be optimistic
than the overall sample - for example over half of those who rated their financial situation and physical health very highly also rated their future outlook as

a 9 or more out of 10.

Three in five (60%) rated their future outlook at least a 7 or more out of 10, down from 66% in 2021 and 70% in 2018. Of concern we see that nearly one in
five (19%) Older Australians feel quite worried (0-4) about what the future holds for them, and this is linked to poor mental, physical and financial health.

Very high ratings (9-10) more prevalent among those who:

Gave their quality of life a very high rating (of 9-10/10) 67% Gave their quality of life a poor rating (of 0-4/10) 84%
Gave their financial situation a very high rating (of 9-10/10) 56% Gave their mental health a poor rating (of 0-4/10) 70%
Gave their physical health a very high rating (of 9-10/10) 54% Worry about risk of homelessness in the next 12 months 59%
Gave their mental health a very high rating (of 9-10/10) 39% Gave their financial situation a poor rating (of 0-4/10) 58%
Have an annual household income of more than $200k 32% Gave their physical health a poor rating (of 0-4/10) 55%

Feel lower long-term financial security 52%

Say their household income decreased a lot due to COVID 46%

’ Q9. How are you feeling about what the future holds for you personally over the next year or two?
S€CNewgate Research  Base: All parficipants (2023: n=2,750, 2021: n=2,830, 2018: n=2,561) 26

V Significantly higher / lower than previous wave at the 95% confidence level



Perceptions of how things are changing

Are things getting better or worse for Australians aged 50+? (%) NETT worse NETT better

(%) (%)
2023 38 Vv35 vVis AY 45 20V
2021 W V28 38 25 W 33V 29
2018 34 32 24 41 27
Much worse Somewhat worse About the same Somewhat better B Much better
Older Australians are far less optimistic about the future compared to results
in 2021, with the rising cost of living a key reason (see next page).
, , . , ) o
Negative personal expectations for the future reflects a broader Gave their quéhty of life a poor rat'.ng (of 0-4/10) 800/0
pessimistic outlook, 76% of those who felt worried about what the future Worry abVOUt risk of homelessness n the next 12 months 78%
holds for them personally also said things are getting worse for Older Gave their mental health a poor rating (of 0-4/10) 77%
Australians aged 50 or more. Feel lower long-term financial security 76%
Gave their fi ial situati ti f0-4/10 74%
In contrast, only 34% of those with a more positive personal outlook (7 or S aveh ,elr: mang:lalds‘l ue |onda poor radlngl (Od éOVID 219
more out of 10) felt things were getting worse for Older Australians generally. ay their household income decreased a [ot due to °
Gave their physical health a poor rating (of 0-4/10) 70%
. . . Say their primary source of income is carer's allowance/payment 68%
Feeling things are getting better more prevalent among those who: H . - . , ,
ave experienced a significant reduction of income in the last 12 659
Gave their financial situation a very high rating (of 9-10/10) 36% months
Gave their quality of life a very high rating (of 9-10/10) 33% ExpetrP:enced a serious physical illness or injury in the last 12 63%
months
Have an annual household income of more than $200k 33% ) ) ) .
Have experienced feelings of depression or anxiety in the last 12 o
Gave their physical health a very high rating (of 9-10/10) 30% months 61%

’ Q12. Thinking more broadly, do you think things are generally getting better or worse for Australians aged 50+7
S€CNewgate Research Base: All participants (2023: n=2,750, 2021: n=2,830, 2018: n=2,561) 27
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Reasons for rating

The rising cost of living is by far the most common reason for feeling things are getting worse, with over
half mentioning this issue. Inadequate access to good quality healthcare, fewer employment opportunities
for Older Australians and decreasing pensions are other common reasons for this perception.

Reasons why things are getting worse - unprompted (%): Among the 45% who feel things are getting worse

n=1,263

Rising cost of living / difficult to make ends
meet / financial stress

Can't get good healthcare

Less opportunities / jobs for older people (as a
result of COVID-19)

Pension not enough to live off / pensions have
decreased

Older people don't seem to matter or not
respected / over 50 is considered old

The Government does not care / is not doing
enough / not planning long term

Housing for the elderly (neg)

Health is not good / health deteriorating

State of retirement homes / aged care is poor
or poorly managed

Older Australians are increasingly feeling the cost of living crisis,
with financial stress being the key reason for feeling like things are
getting worse - 59% mentioned this, compared to 31% in 2021.

Access to healthcare has also risen as an issue of concern (13%), with

mentions of poor access to healthcare more than doubling (5% in
2021).

Positively, low unemployment rates appear to have benefited older
workers - only 12% mentioned fewer employment opportunities
compared to 33% in 2021

“The cost of living has risen, it's harder to find paid jobs
and petrol prices have rocketed. Not to mention the
mortgage interest rates have increased 7 times recently

and it doesn't appear to be stopping any time soon.”
- Female aged 60-69 in metro QLD

“Shortage of hospitals, age care homes,
medical specialists and doctors, cost of living,
more crime and domestic violence.”

- Female aged 60-69 in regional VIC

Q12B. In what way do you think things are generally getting [better / worse] for Australians aged 50+? Open ended response, coded into themes.

<seCNeWQC“e Research Base: 2023 participants who rated things getting worse (n=1,263). Responses <5% not shown
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Reasons for rating

Reasons why things are getting better - unprompted (%): Among the 20% who feel things are getting better

n=532
Healthcare is good / better services / medical
advancement

Among the Older Australians who felt things are getting better, 17% cited
good healthcare services and medical advancements - with males (21%) more
likely to mention this than females (13%). Opportunities for socialising and
good retirement benefits were also among the top reasons for feeling that
things are improving for Older Australians.

More time for leisure / more social opportunities

Good retirement benefits / aged care

Ability to make choices / older people have more
choice now / more freedom / flexibility

““We don't have a mortgage, kids are off our hands
and we can start doing exactly what we want

Better health /| am fit / active when we want.”
- Female aged 70-79 in metro NSW
Secure jobs / employment / work opportunity / online

courses

Good quality of life

More self-funded retirees “We have more money, better
health, more assistance and more

opportunities than previous

“Technology is enabling better
and easier communications
generations.” and easier to access

- F I d 70-79i ional entertainment.”
emale age QLD IR - Male aged 80+ in metro VIC

Ability to stay at home / own home

The Government is supporting / looking after seniors

People feel younger / are happier / more content

’ Q12B. In what way do you think things are generally getting [better / worse] for Australians aged 50+? Open ended response, coded into themes.
SE€CNewgate Research Base: 2023 participants who rated things getting better (n=532). Responses <5% not shown 29






Older Australians perceptions of
| their financial outlook has declined;
' @ + there are now fewer who see
1 themselves as very financially
secure.

People's feelings about their long-term financial security have dropped significantly
amidst the cost of living crisis - 52% feel at least quite secure that their finances will
be able to meet their needs throughout the rest of their life (rating this a 7 or more
out of 10), down from 55% in 2021. Just 16% feel very secure (9 or more out of 10),
down from 20% in 2021.

One in in five (18%) have overdue bills due to payment difficulties, and overdue
electricity or gas bills are most common (11% have these overdue). The rates of
Older Australians having overdue electricity or gas bills has increased wave on wave
as Australia now battles an energy crisis - and these people often have multiple
overdue bills rather than just one. Among those who had payment difficulties, the
average number of bills overdue was 3.5 and 14% were worried about their risk of
homelessness in the next 12 months (compared to 3% of those without overdue
bills).

Older people continue to contribute a lot of their time to unpaid labour. They are
now reporting to spend less time volunteering (5.7 hours a week, down from 6.3
hours in 2021), and more time caring for grandchildren while their parents work

(11.1 hours per week, compared to 9.1 in 2021).

“Retirement income is dwindling for those who have some super
investment compared to astronomical increases in today's cost of living,
fear of outliving retirement income, lack of access to affordable health
care providers... and being unable to re-enter [the] workforce.”

- Female aged 50-59 from regional NSW

‘SeCNewgcﬂe Research 31



Financial security

Long-term financial security (%) NETT 7+ (%)
2023 7 24 36 16 52v
2021 7 \ 4 23 35 20 55
2018 7 22 33 19 53

) 0-4 (Insecure) 5-6 m7-8 B 9-10 (Very secure)

Just over one in two Older Australians feel at least quite secure that their
finances will be able to meet their needs throughout the rest of their life -

52% rated this a 7 or more out of 10 (down from 55% in 2021). However, a Gave their financial situation a poor rating (of 0-4/10) 87%
significantly smaller proportion rate themselves as ‘very secure’ at 9 or 10 out Worry about risk of homelessness in the next 12 months 80%
of 10 (16%, down from 20%). Gave their quality of life a poor rating (of 0-4/10) 77%
One in four (24%) feel quite insecure, rating their security between 0 and Gave their mental health a poor rating (of 0-4/10) 70%
4 (this has increased slightly, but is not statistically significant). Say their household income decreased a lot due to COVID 64%
Gave their physical health a poor rating (of 0-4/10) 58%
Have experienced a significant reduction of income in the last 12 519%
Higher financial security ratings (9-10) more prevalent among those months o
who: Unemployed, a student or not in paid employment 49%
Gave their financial situation a very high rating (of 9-10/10) 72% Feel a low level of comfort in using modern technologies (0-4/10) 49%
Gave their quality of life a very high rating (of 9-10/10) 45% Renters 48%
Gave their physical health a very high rating (of 9-10/10) 41% Have been a victim of crime in the last 12 months 46%
Have an annual household income of more than $200k 38% Primary source of income is carer's allowance/payment 45%
Gave their mental health a very high rating (of 9-10/10) 31% Experienced domestic violence in the last 12 months 44%
Say their primary source of income is superannuation 29% Have a disability 41%
Zivriﬁ:perienced feelings of depression or anxiety in the last 12 40%

’ Q40. How secure do you feel about your finances (income from all sources and savings) being able to meet your needs throughout the rest of your lite?
SECNewgate Research Base: All participants (2023: n=2,750, 2021: n=2,830, 2018: n=2,561) 32
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Unpaid bills

One in five have overdue bills due to payment difficulties and there are often multiple bills due rather than
just one. Overdue electricity or gas bills are most common and this has increased wave on wave.

Overdue bills (%)
. 1A
Electricity or gas
. o .
Council rates 1 8 /o have overdue bills due to payment
Vehicle registration/s difficulties. Thisis slightly higher than 2021 (16%),
Not asked in 2018 however the difference is not significant, following a
Mobile phones 7A significant increase from 2018 (12%).
Internet connections
A Among those who had payment difficulties, the
Home, contents and / or car insurance A average number of bills overdue was 3.5
(3.7 in 2021, up significantly from 3.0 in 2018)
Water and sewerage 7A
Rent or mortgage payments Having overdue bills due to payment difficulties is more
prevalent among those who:
Some other unpaid bill/s Worry about their risk of homelessness in the next 12 50%
months
Private health insurance m 2023 Experienced domestic violence in the last 12 months 45%
Say their primary source of income is carer's
m 2021 9
Streaming services (e.g. Netflix, Stan) allowance/payment 4%
2018 Gave their financial situation a poor rating (of 0-4/10) 42%
Telephone (excluding mobile phones)
Gave their mental health a poor rating (of 0-4/10) 42%
Pay TV (e.g. Foxtel) Feel lower long term financial security 41%
School fees Say their household income decreased a lot due to COVID 39%
Gave their quality of life a poor rating (of 0-4/10) 37%
Strata fees
Are renters 32%

Q41. Does your household currently have any bills from this list that are overdue specifically because you are having difficulty paying them?
SECNewgate Research Base: All participants (2023: n=2,750, 2021: n=2,830, 2018: n=2,561) 33
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How they spend their time

Older people continue to contribute a lot of their time to unpaid labour, although what the unpaid labour
is varies by age. For example, those aged 70 or older are more likely to do volunteer work and care for a
partner, while those under 65 are more likely to be caring for parents.

NETT Engage in unpaid work (%): o
Engage in unpaid work in average week (%) Total sample A49% of Older Australians

2023 2021 2018 reported completing some
unpaid work each week.

16
Volunteer work in the community “ 21 20y 30
27 This continues the trend of declining
10

unpaid labour from 2021 (51%) and

Providing childcare for grandchildren / great 1 201_8 (.56%)' lh 2021, we saw
grandchildren for other reasons S 11 12V 15 participation in some activities change
significantly; understandably due to

increased caregiving responsibilities and

Caring for your parent/s due to age, illness 9 19 restricted opportunities to volunteer.
or disability I 1 " 10 I Similar to previous years, women were
- more likely than men to engage in
H [¢) [¢)
Providing childcare for grandchildren / great 10 18 unpaid work (53% vs 45%).
grandchildren while their parents are at work t 1 12 12 Volunteering continues to be the most
i common type of unpaid work (one in five
participate; 21%). However, participation
Caring for your partner due to age, illness or g 10 11 9 is linked to financial , physical and
disability - 13 mental health related factors. People
i more likely to be volunteers:
5 Have good financial security (24% rate

due to illness or disability Have good mental health (22% rate
this 7+/10 vs.15% who rate 0-4)

Caring for any of your children, of any age, r 6 7 7A 5 this 7+/10 vs. 16% who rate 0-4)
3

. Under 65 Have good physical health (24% rate
Caring for a non-immediate family member 7 ¥ 65-69 6 7 A 5 this 7+/10 vs. 15% who rate 0-4)
or non-family member F m70+
Q26. In an average week, how many hours do you spend doing the following?
SECNewgate Research Base: All participants (2023: n=2,750, 2021: n=2,830, 2018: n=2,561) 34
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Time spent engaging in unpaid work

Average number of hours spent engaging in unpaid work:

Caring for your partner due to age, illness or
disability

Caring for any of your children, of any age, due to
illness or disability

Caring for your parent/s due to age, illness or
disability

Providing childcare for grandchildren / great
grandchildren while their parents are at work

Caring for a non-immediate family member or
non-family member

Providing childcare for grandchildren / great
grandchildren for other reasons

Volunteer work in the community

|

22.2
21.2
23.0

13.2
15.5

11.3

8.8V

10.3

m2023

m 2021

5
6.3 2018
6.2

32.4
31.9
34.6

Older Australians are spending
significantly more time per week
providing childcare for grandchildren
than in 2021. This could be due to several
factors, including Older Australians being
allowed to see family after COVID
restrictions or cost of living pressures on
parents making them unable to afford the
same amount of paid childcare as in
previous years. Or perhaps, caring for
grandchildren while parents work from
home in hybrid working models made
more common since the pandemic.

Time spent on caring for partners, parents
or other family members have remained
fairly stable compared to 2021.

Hours spent volunteering have slightly
declined (although not statistically
significant) and are lower than levels seen
in 2018 before the pandemic (6.2 hours on
average). This could imply Older
Australians no longer have as much free
time to spend volunteering due to
increased caring responsibilities or other
priorities in life.

’SeCNewgafe Research

Q26. In an average week, how many hours do you spend doing the following?
Base: All participants (2023: n=2,750, 2021: n=2,830, 2018: n=2,561)
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V Significantly higher / lower than previous wave at the 95% confidence level






1 in 4 workers feel they will
never retire, with vulnerable
groups especially likely to
feel this way.

Around a quarter (23%) of Older Australians who are still working feel they will
never retire, with those in financially precarious or vulnerable positions significantly
more likely to feel this way. For example, almost half (49%) of those still working and
receiving the Age Pension felt they would never retire, and one-third (32%) of those
still working who have a disability.

Most older working Australians are content with their current hours of paid work
(54%), however a sizeable group are still wanting more work (26%). Unfortunately,
those who had experienced age-related discrimination at the workplace or when
seeking employment are especially likely to want more work (40% do). Other
groups more likely to want more work include those with a disability (40%), those
who have had a significant reduction in income over the last year (48%), or whose
primary source of income is from government support payments or pensions (46%).

“I was referred through Centrelink to an employment agency specialising in
older workers or those living with disabilities. The jobs on offer were quite
unsuitable, and the agency made no secret that | would probably be
unsuccessful if | made an application for any of the roles. I just decided that

I would look for alternative means of income (side-gigs).”
- Male aged 50-59 in regional NSW

<SeCNewgafe Research 37



Retirement age

Age at which Australians have fully retired, or expect to retire (%)

78% of those who are fully retired did so before the age of 66,

while 52% of working Older Australians expect to retire 20 24% among those who
after the age of 66. 16 17 consider themselves
14 financially insecure
14 (rating 0-4/10).
13
7
5 5 7
4 , 3 3 3 4 4 4 4\, 4
1 1 1 1/ 3 3 3 3 | 11 5 /0

50 51 52 53 54 55 56 57 58 59 60 61 62 63 64 65 66 67 68 69 70 71 72 73 74 75

The age current retirees retired (fully retired) The age working Australians ” expect to retire

Older workers are expecting to retire later than when retired Australians were able to retire.
For example, only 4% of retired Australians retired at 70, but 17% of working Australians

expect they will retire at this age. Or, 7% retired at 55, while only 3% now expect to retire at Median retirement age 61
this age. (Among those already fully retired)

Median expected retirement age

While this may in part reflect the increased age at which Australians can access the Age ; N 66
Pension (66 yZarsF;nd 6 months as of July 20921 ), it also points to the need for Older 7 (Among those still working")

Australians to continue working due to financial insecurity. For example, 70% of those with a Proportion of people aged 66 and over 14%
Pensioner Concession card predicted they would retire after the age of 66, compared to who are still working”

49% of those without one. 63% of those who had experienced a significant reduction or loss Working A liansA d 50+ wh

of income also felt they would retire after the age of 66, compared to 50% of those who had orking Australians™ age +who 24%

don't think they'll ever retire
not.

’ Q21. What is your current employment status? Base: All participants (n=2,750)
SECNewgate Research Q22. At what age did you retire / partially retire from paid employment or self employment? Base: Participants who are retired (n=1,313) 38
Q23. At what age, roughly, do you think you will fully retire? Base: Participants who are employed (n=1,177). ANB. In 2023 semi-retired participants were included.

V Significantly higher / lower than previous wave at the 95% confidence level



Preferences towards working

Most older working Australians are content with their current hours of paid work, however one in four are
still wanting more work. Results have remained consistent wave on wave.

Would you like more or less paid work? (%)

2023

m A lot less

A little less

2 6% would like

more paid work (28% in
2021, with no significant
change)

About the same m A little more m A lot more

Female

600

Average time worked

(Median hours per week) 38 hours 35 hours 28 hours 25 hours 22 hours 10 hours 38 hours A 28 hours v
NETT Would I|ke. more paid 29 24 24 20 21 34 25 26

work (a lot or a little more)

NETT would like less paid work

(a lot or a little less) 19 25 20 22 13 2 21 20

For the 42% of Older Australians in paid employment, self
employed or semi-retired, the median working week is 32
hours. Those who are older tended to work fewer hours per
week: for example, those aged 75 or over had a median

working week of 10 hours compared to 38 hours among those

aged 50 to 54. Males work significantly more hours than
females (median among males is 38 hours vs. 28 among

females).

Over half of workers (54%) were happy with the amount of paid

work they have, but 26% want more. One in five (20%) would
like less work, tending towards wanting a little less (16%).

Who would like more work? This desire was more prevalent among the more
financially vulnerable or those who have experienced hardship, including those

who:

Worry about their risk of homelessness in the next 12 months 57%
Have experienced a significant reduction of income in the last 12 months 48%
Gave their financial situation a poor rating (of 0-4/10) 47%
Primary source of income is from government support payments or pensions 46%
Have an annual personal income of less than $30k 45%
Say their household income decreased a lot due to COVID 44%
Feel lower long-term financial security 43%
Are renters 41%
Have a disability 40%

<SeCNewgcﬂe Research

Q25. Would you like more or less paid work?
Q24. In an average week, how many hours do you spend doing work you're remunerated or paid for? segments at the 95% confidence level 39
Base: All participants in paid employment, including those semi-retired (n=1,177) Note: Questionnaire was updated in 2023 to

include those who are semi-retired. Results are not comparable to previous waves.

AV Significantly higher / lower than other




Re-entering the workforce

Considering a re-entry to the workforce is relatively low among those who aren’t working (10% would
consider it), but those aged under 68 are more likely to consider it (16%). The biggest barriers to rejoining
are health or mobility issues, a lack of needing to work and the perception that they are 'too old'".

Considering going back to or entering the workforce (%): Among those not employed

=Ves

Reasons for not going back to or entering the workforce
(prompted %): Among the 90% of those who answered
maybe, no or not sure

] =1,318
Health / mobility reasons 38 n
| feel | am too old 26
11 9 It would be hard for someone like me |
to be considered for employment 26
Aged under 68  Aged 68 or over All r . .
m not comfortable using the
(n=628) (n=851) unemployed/not technology required 13
working (n=1,479) 1
| don't have the right skills 10
Not considering going back to or entering the workforce more Family commitments | 9
prevalent among those who: a
Gave their financial situation a very high rating (of 9-10/10) 75% Caring commitments 8
Are widowed 74% . . | NETT
Volunteering commitments 8 42%
Have a disability 68% ] : ‘I’
Gave their mental health a very high rating (of 9-10/10) 66% Some other reason 12 sImply
. X | have no
Are fully retired 65% | don't need to work need or
Say their household income didn’t change due to COVID 65% desire to
Have a Pensioner Concession card 64% | don’t want to work work
Q2201. Would you consider going back into the workforce / entering paid employment?
SE€CNewgate Research Base: Participants who are not working or employed (n=1,479) AV Significantly higher / lower than other 40

Q2202. What are the reasons why you would not go back into the workforce / enter paid employment? segments at the 95% confidence level
Base: Those who did not select Yes’to Q2201 (n=1,318)



Re-entering the workforce

Things that might encourage entering the workforce (prompted %): Among those not employed

Being able to work part-time
Ability to work from home or other remote location

Flexible hours

Things that would encourage people
to re-enter the workforce were very
individual to the person.

Doing work you are passionate about

Suitability of the role to your skills

For example, those who have never
married were significantly more likely
to want co-workers that they could be
friends with (21% vs. 13% of married
people). LGBTQ+ identifying Older
Australians were more likely to want to
work for an organisation that is
committed to diversity (33% vs. 11%
who do not identify as LGBTQ+).
People who experience feelings of
depression or anxiety were
significantly more likely to want the
option to work from home or another
remote location (39% vs. 25% who do
not), while those with a personal
income of over $100k were most likely
to want a role that they are passionate
about (54% vs. 26% of those earning
less).

Salary / pay

Being provided with adequate training before starting work
Flexible work patterns

Having co-workers you could be friends with

Working for an organisation that is committed to diversity
Being able to take unpaid carer's leave

The organisation's commitment to environmental sustainability
Something else

Nothing would encourage me to go back

’ Q2203. Which of the following things might encourage you to go back into the workforce?
SECNewgate Research Base: Participants who are not working or employed (n=1,479) 41






35% of Older Australians ‘
have experienced some form ‘
of age-related discrimination ¥
since turning 50.

Employment-related discrimination is the most common form, either in the workplace
or when seeking employment - 24% of Older Australians have experienced it. This
remained consistent with 202 1results (26%), however the proportion of those
experiencing it while seeking work decreased significantly to 18% (down from 21% in
2021). Among those who say they were forced into early retirement, they retired on
average 5 years earlier than they wanted to (6.5 years in 2021).

Among those who experienced employment-related age discrimination, they most
frequently reported being treated unfavourably (being sidelined, patronised or not
treated as capable) (mentioned by 32%) and this was more common among women
than men. We asked participants to share their experiences in more detail using an
open-ended question and they often reported being told they were ‘overqualified’ or
‘unsuitable’ for a job or simply passed over for a younger candidate. It's clear from
these findings and the verbatim comments that some Older Australians aren't feeling
valued in the workplace or during the recruitment process, despite their experience
and eagerness to work.

POV AW & >

«»
“Once you reach this age, you are subjected to massive age
discrimination. Unless you are the owner of a business, there

is not a lot we can do about this.”
- Male aged 70-79 in metro NSW

<SeCNewgafe Research 43



Age-related discrimination

Consistent with 2021, more than a third of Older Australians report having experienced age-related
discrimination, with employment-related discrimination being the most common form.

Experienced a sense of discrimination due to age - prompted (%)

While seeking work / employment

In the workplace

When visiting commercial venues

When getting, using or visiting
professional or financial services

When looking to rent or buy a
property

When getting, using or visiting
services provided by the government

While seeking to enrol in further
education

While studying

Some other way

Have never experienced age-related
discrimination

__12018:18% i
18V S021: 219 A ®

experienced
employment-
related age
discrimination
__________________ since turning 50
| 2018:3% ! (26% in 2021)
1 2021:5% A !
| 2018:3% !
1 2021:5% A !

..................

| 2018:67% |
1 2021:63%V !

..................

65

More than one in three (35%) Older Australians have
experienced some form of age-related discrimination since
turning 50. The most common form of discrimination was
employment-related, with a quarter (24%) claiming to have
experienced it while seeking work or while in the workplace.
This remained consistent with 2021 (26%), however the
proportion of those experiencing it while seeking work has
decreased significantly to 18% (down from 21% in 2021, after
previously increasing).

Those aged 60-69 were significantly more likely than other age
groups to have experienced employment-related discrimination
(31%) and this decreases with age (11% among those aged
80+). In addition, those who identified as LGBTQ+ were
significantly more likely to have experienced it while seeking
work (29%). Those aged 70 or over, retired, and/or who have an
annual income of more than $200k were more likely to say they
have never experienced any age-related discrimination (72%,
69% and 78% respectively).

Having experienced employment-related discrimination
more prevalent among those who:

Say their household income decreased a lot due to COVID 49%

Worry about risk of homelessness in the next 12 months 46%
Have experienced a significant reduction of income in the o
44%
last 12 months
Gave their financial situation a poor rating (of 0-4/10) 37%
Feel lower long-term financial security 35%
Live in the NT 35%
Gave their mental health a poor rating (of 0-4/10) 35%

<SeCNewgafe Research

Q55. Since turning 50, have you experienced a sense of discrimination specifically because of your age in any of the following situations?
Base: All participants (2023: n=2,750, 2021: n=2,830, 2018: n=2,561)
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AV Significantly higher / lower than previous wave at the 95% confidence level



Age-related employment discrimination

Experienced a sense of discrimination due to age - prompted (%)

Among the 24% of people who had experienced

employment-related discrimination, the most

common issue encountered was being treated

30 unfavourably at their workplace, by being
sidelined, patronised or not treated as capable
(32%). This was significantly more likely among
females (39%) than males (24%). Other common

- . issues included being told they were too qualified

| 2018:21% | (30%), refused employment (28%) or told they were

Told | was too old o A
| 2021: 31% A too old (28%).

| was sidelined, patronised or not treated
as capable

Told I was too qualified

Refused employment

A smaller proportion of people reported they had
been forced into early retirement or semi-
retirement this year (15%) compared to 2021 and
2018 (19% in both waves) - although this was not a
significant difference.

Dismissed or selected for redundancy

Forced to retire / semi-retire before | had
planned to

| was obliged to take a lesser role than I'm
qualified for

Denied access to training / retraining
opportunities

Among those forced into early retirement...

® OYyears

all is the median number of
years they retired before
they had hoped to (6.5 years
in 2021)

Denied a promotion

Forced to cut back on the hours | worked

Denied some other benefit

12018:9% |
2021: 12% |

e V Significantly higher / lower than previous wave at the 95% confidence level

Other 8V

’ Q56. You mentioned you've experienced discrimination related to work because of your age. What did this involve?

SECNewgate Research Base: Participants who have experienced age discrimination in relate to work (2023: n=706, 2021: n=740, 2018: n=586) 45
Q57. You mentioned that you were forced to retire/semi-retire before you had planned to. How much earlier was this?
Base: Participants who were forced to retire earlier than planned due to discrimination (2023: n=111) NB: Median years shown here.



Experiences of age-related discrimination

When asking those who have encountered age-related discrimination about their experiences in detail,
work-related experiences are most prevalent. Often, they are told they are too ‘overqualified” or
‘unsuitable’ for a job or passed over for a younger candidate.

Experiences of age discrimination - unprompted mentions (%): Among those who experienced age discrimination*

They told me | was under or overqualified / unsuitable /
difficult to find a job due to age

Work / job opportunities offered to young people / young
people given preferences everywhere

Old people are justignored / invisible / disrespected

Poor / different treatment at workplace compared to others
People / young people bully us

They made feel devalued / inferior / unwanted

They made me feel | was slow / weak / inefficient in work
They made me redundant/ | lost my job

| felt angry / annoyed / frustrated

Poor treatment at stores / restaurants

Failure to get finance / loans

| am just letting it go / | try not to think about what happened

[
27 @

“The employer was very interested in me because
of my experience, but then when he found out | was
in my 50s, he told me | wasn't suitable.”

- Female aged 70-79 in metro WA

“That my skills were outmoded and that the owner
would prefer a younger person in my position.
Also [ was spoken to rudely and unprofessionally
which was hurtful and upsetting.”

- Female aged 60-69 in metro VIC

“l was more qualified than a younger
applicant and higher in the organisation
but | was told they were looking to the
future. | was 60 so | retired.”

- Male aged 70-79 in regional NSW

“l went to a work social event where
most attendees were much younger.
| felt the room go silent and | felt like
the oldest person there”
- Male aged 50-59 in metro QLD

Q2204. Can you tell us more about your experience/s of age discrimination? This could include how this made you feel, what the consequences were, did you say
SECNewgate Research anything or did you change anything about yourself as a result? Please note that this is an optional question. If you have no comment you can click ‘next’ to move on. 46

Open ended response, coded into themes.

*Base: Participants who experienced age discrimination and accepted to provide some comments on this question (n=967) Responses <3% not shown



Experiences of elder abuse

Survey text shown to participants...

“Elder abuse” is defined as mistreatment of an older person that is committed by someone with whom the older person has a relationship of trust,
such as a partner, family member, friend or carer. Elder abuse may be physical, social, financial, psychological or sexual and can include

mistreatment and neglect.

Rates of elder abuse experiences (%)

Have personally experienced it -------------------- | 2021: 4% !
V¥V Know someone who has experienced it - 2021:12% |
have experienced
elder abuse or
know someone ‘ 4q ol e last 12 A -
who has Experienced domestic violence in the last 12 months %
Have an annual household income of less than $30k 9%
2021 Have been a victim of crime in the last 12 months 9%
15% Have a disability 8%
Have experienced a significant reduction of income in the last 12 months 7%
Experienced a serious physical illness or injury in the last 12 months 7%
. . . o o
Women were significantly more likely than Have experienced feelings of depression or anxiety in the last 12 months 7%
men to have personally experienced elder Are highly vulnerable 6%
abuse or know someone who has (13% vs 9% Have a Pensioner Concession card 5%
of men).
Q78. Have you personally experienced elder abuse or do you know someone who has? 47

’SeCNeWnge Research Base: All participants (2023: n=2,750, 2021: n=2,830)
V Significantly higher / lower than previous wave at the 95% confidence level



Mentions of elder abuse

in their own words... -

“Emotional and mental abuse by my children has
made me feel disgusted and unappreciated.”
- Female aged 60-69 in regional NSW

In the 2023 survey, we did not specifically ask participants to share their
experiences with elder abuse (this was more deeply explored in the 2021
research). However, some participants mentioned their concerns for the rates of
elder abuse or shared their own lived experiences with it, unprompted.
[
These quotes are derived from the verbatim questions “Q12b. In what way do »
you think things are generally getting better or worse for Australians aged 50+?” “Often one is invisible when they get older and get
and “Q2212. In as much detail as possible, please tell us about any recent spoken down to. Driving in my car I often get

challenges or issues you've personally experienced with your current living abused verbally by young men who seem to think
sitisien?” they have the right of the road pulling out in front of

my car.”
- Female aged 70-79 in regional QLD

“Being abused because | am

older is a strange concept. It

makes me feel less safe in the
world when | am around the

“We're constantly barraged about how the
aged are costing society so much when we 8

have contributed for many decades. Aged = - , .
care is appalling these days. Aged abuse is “The rising cost of living is not reflected in the incomes
on the rise due to the negatives always in the of the over 50s, leading to financial anxiety, stress and
increased incidence of elder abuse (both by

news about the elderly being a drain on )
Tl relatives and strangers). There seems to be less

- Female aged 70-79 in regional QLD

younger, fitter, more
aggressive people in my
community.”
- Male aged 50-59 in regional
NSW

respect for Older Australians now.”
- Female aged 50-59 in metro ACT
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Health ar
arvice




Older Australians have faced increasing

Ak difficulty accessing medical services,
especially vulnerable groups, with
growing levels of dissatisfaction with
services received.

More than 1in 5 (22%) reported to have difficulty accessing medical services (rating
a 7 or more out of 10, where 10 is a high level of difficulty), which is a significant
increase in difficulty compared to those surveyed in 2021 (14%). This difficulty is far
more prevalent (more than twice as likely) among some vulnerable groups, such as
those whose primary income is a carer’s allowance and those who experienced a
loss of their spouse/partner in the last 12 months. Long waiting lists and the cost of
services are the top barriers faced when trying to access services; mentions of
restrictions to services due to COVID-19 have fallen.

Satisfaction with health services is also on the decline with 83% rating their
satisfaction a 7 or more out of 10, down significantly from 88% in 2018 (the last time
this question was asked). Those who reported to have poorer access to healthcare
services were generally less satisfied.

Significantly more Older Australians reported accessing mental healthcare services
in the previous year (8% have), compared to 2018 (6%) - this highlights a mounting
need for mental health services equipped to support Older Australians, noting that
39% reported to have experienced feelings of depression or anxiety in the last 12
months.

]

»
“My local Medical Centre who have always bulk billed my spouse and |
due to being Pension Concession Card Holders no longer do so because
they have implemented a policy that we must be 65yrs of age or older.”

- Female aged 60-69 in metro WA

<SeCNewgcﬂe Research
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Private health insurance

Nearly two in three Australians aged 50+ have private health insurance, with the majority having hospital
and extras cover. Likelihood is influenced by personal income.

Have private health insurance? (%): By personal income level

W Yes - Extras cover only*

B Yes - Hospital Cover only

57%

I Yes - Hospital and h
General/Ancillary/Extras cover - ave some
form of
m No, | don't have private health 28 private
insurance health
Not sure 0 0 : ! | ' 1 insurance
$0-$30k $30k-$60k $60k-$100k $100k+ ! Total

Consistent with previous waves, the likelihood of having any kind of private health insurance is highly correlated to income levels (personal and
household) and financial situation. Those on a low personal income (<$30k) are far less likely to have it (43% have coverage) compared to those with a higher
household income of $100k or more (84%). Likelihood to have private health insurance was correlated with other financial factors such as their primary source
of income, vulnerability and self-rated financial security as tabled below.

Having Private Health Insurance (any kind) more prevalent among Not having Private Health Insurance more prevalent among those
those who: who:
Have an annual household income of more than $200k 86% Identify as Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander” 75%
Have an annual personal income of more than $100k 84% Worry about risk of homelessness in the next 12 months 69%
Say their primary source of income is private pensions 82% Experienced domestic violence in the last 12 months 69%
Say their primary source of income is superannuation 81% Are unemployed, a student or not in paid employment 69%
Are less vulnerable 68% Gave their quality of life a poor rating (of 0-4/10) 66%
Feel higher long term financial security 67% Gave their financial situation a poor rating (of 0-4/10) 66%
(o]
Feel lower long term financial security 64%
Gave the!r fmangal situation ar high ratlng (of 7-10/10) 66% Have a disability 64%
Gave their physical health a high rating (of 7-10/10) 64% Gave their physical health a poor rating (of 0-4/10) 63%
Q49. Do you have private health insurance? Base: All participants (n=2,750)
SECNewgate Research * Note: question wording changed in 2023 to include the response option 'Yes - Extras cover only’. Results are not directly comparable to previous waves. 51
A Note relatively low sample (n=37, 1% of participants)

AV Significantly higher / lower than previous wave at the 95% confidence level




Health services accessed in the last year

Health and medical services used (%)
A GP or nurse at a medical centre

92%

Optical services accessed a health or medical service in the last year (92% in 2018)
Dental services

Podiatry services

. . . . . NETT
Physiotherapy / occupational therapy Satisfaction with services used (%): Among those satisfied
who accessed a service 7+ (%)
Hearing services
2023 12 45 38 83V
Hospital care for an acute condition
2018 9 43 45 88

Elective surgery

Mental health services o o
0-4 (Very dissatisfied) 5-6 m7-8 m9-10 (Extremely satisfied)

Another health or medical service

Overall, satisfaction with health services has decreased over the past 4
years, albeit the types of services people access have remained largely
consistent. The proportion of those feeling quite satisfied (rating a 7 or more
out of 10) decreased significantly since 2018 (from 88% to 83%) while the
proportion of those very dissatisfied (rating 0-4) has doubled from 2% to 4%.

Hospital care for a chronic condition

Home visits by a GP or nurse

Emergency surgery §

’ Q44. Which of the following have you had / accessed in the last year? Base: All participants (2023: n=2,750, 2018: n=2,561) *Not asked in 2021.
SECNewgate Research Q45. In general, how satisfied are you with the health and medical services you have used in the last year? Base: Those who accessed a health and medical service 52

2023 n=2,532,2018: n=2,365) *Not asked in 2021.
( N=emos n=2,365) *Not asked in V Significantly higher / lower than previous wave at the 95% confidence level



Difficulties accessing health and medical services

Older Australians report higher levels of difficulty in accessing services. In 2023, more than one in five
rated this level of difficulty as high (7 or more out of 10), representing a significant increase since 2021.

Level of difficulty in accessing needed medical services (%)* NETT 7+ (%)
2023 18 16 6 22 A
2021 A 17 11 | 4 14
2018 13 11 4 15

m 0 (No difficulty at all) H1-3(Low) 4 - 6 (Medium) m7-8(High) m 9-10 (Very high)

* 10% V said they did not need to access medical services (down from 13% in 2021)

Among those who needed health and medical services, the
majority (60%) experienced a low level of difficulty accessing
services (rating between a 0 and 3 out of 10).

High levels of difficulty (7-10) more prevalent among those who:

Say their primary source of income is carer's allowance/payment 54%
One in four (25%) gave a rating of 0 out of 10 - indicating no difficulty Experienced the loss of their spouse/partner in the last 12 months 49%
at all - which has been trending down over time (33% in 2021, 36% in Gave their quality of life a poor rating (of 0-4/10) 43%
2018). Conversely, the proportion of those finding access highly Worry about risk of homelessness in the next 12 months 42%
difficult (7 or more out of 10) has grown to 22% (up from 14% in 2021). Gave their mental health a poor rating (of 0-4/10) 40%
Residents in metro areas were more likely to report low to no difficulty Say their household income decreased a ot due to COVID 40%
accessing the services they need (63% rated between 0-4) compared to Have been a victim of crime in the last 12 months 38%
regional residents (55%). Gave their physical health a poor rating (of 0-4/10) 37%

Experienced a serious physical illness or injury in the last 12 months 36%

Gave their financial situation a poor rating (of 0-4/10) 35%

Q47. How difficult, if at all, is it for you to access the health and medical services you need?
SECNewgate Research Base: All participants (2023: n=2,750, 2021: n=2,830, 2018: n=2,561)

A Significantly higher / lower than previous wave at the 95% confidence level

53




Difficulties accessing health and medical services

Difficulties faced in accessing health and medical services - prompted (%)

Long waiting list

The cost of the services

Restrictions due to COVID-19

The distance you have to travel

The cost of medicines

Lack of suitable services available

Cost of or access to transport

Concern / embarrassment about
asking for help

Technological access to services
such as Telehealth

Something else

No difficulties at all

Not asked in 2018

w2023
m 2021
2018

41

In 2021, we saw a number of significant increases to barriers
facing Older Australians when accessing health and medical
services - most notably long waiting lists. These barriers were
likely due to a strained and restricted system during the heights of
the COVID pandemic.

Results this wave indicate that increased waitlists have
persisted, even while the worst of the pandemic seems to be
behind us. Subgroups more likely to be affected by long waiting
lists included those aged 50-59 (40% vs 22% among those 80+),
those living with a disability (46% vs 33% without), regional
residents (41% vs 32% metro) and those who rely more heavily on
the public system (such as those without private health insurance,
lower incomes, healthcare and Pensioner Concession Card
holders).

There are some differences between states: residents in NSW
were more likely to have difficulty with the cost of services (37%),
those in the NT were more likely to have difficulty with a lack of
suitable services available (23%) and in Tasmania, they were more
likely to have difficulty with long waiting lists (55%).

“There’s pressure on services. The waiting time and cost to see a
GP, bulk billing is virtually non-existent and there’s a long wait

to see specialists or for hospital treatments.”
- Male aged 70-79 in metro TAS

’ Q48. Which of the following difficulties do you have in accessing the health and medical services you need?
SE€CNewgate Research Base: All participants who had difficulty accessing health and medical services (2023: n=1,878, 2021: n=1,688, 2018: n=1,464)

V Significantly higher / lower than previous wave at the 95% confidence level
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Inability to access health and medical services

One in five Older Australians have been unable to access a health or medical service in the last year, and
this has increased since 2018. The proportion of those unable to access a GP or nurse at a medical centre
has more than doubled since then.

————————————— - Health and medical services they were unable to access (%): among this group

@\ n=531
N

19%A

Have been unable
to access a health or
medical service in
the last year

Dental services

A GP or nurse at a medical centre
Elective surgery

Mental health services

Optical services

“Not many good GPs bulk bill as |
get older. Health costs are getting
more and more expensive and to

access one is difficult.”

2018: :
o Physiotherapy / occupational thera - Female aged 50-59 in metro
12 A Yy Py p Py ACT
Podiatry services
Another health or medical service o
" . . -
Hospital care for a chronic condition There is ZERO availabie and
affordable mental health
Hospital care for an acute condition support at all. The only local
provider who works within a
Home visits by a GP or nurse Mental Health Care Plan has a
14-month waitlist now.”
Hearing services - Female aged 50-59 in metro
WA
Emergency surgery
Q46. Looking at the same list of services, have you been unable to access any of them in the last year despite wanting to?
SE€CNewgate Research Base: All participants (2023: n=2,750, 2018: n=2,561) ; Those who have been unable to access a health or medical service in the past year (2023: n=531, n=2018: 55

n=295) *Not asked in 2021.

A Significantly higher / lower than previous wave at the 95% confidence level



Weekly exercise

Most Older Australians are doing at least some exercise each week and this is consistent with previous
waves. However, fewer than half meet the recommended minimum of two hours per week.

Amount of weekly exercise (%) NETT complete 2+ hours
_ per week (%)
2023 14 13 9 25 22 47
= 2021 14 14 9 24 23 46 y
—— 2018 13 13 10 25 24 49
# None Up to 30 mins 31-59 mins 1-2hours m2 -5 hours m>5 hours

AV Significantly higher / lower than previous wave at the 95% confidence level
g y hig P

Around nine in ten (86%) reported that they do at least some exercise. The recommended amount of exercise is at least 30 minutes of moderate intensity
physical activity on most days*, equating to two hours per week, and this survey data shows that Australians aged 50+ are falling below this recommendation:
fourin ten (39%) say they do up to 2 hours of exercise and less than half (47%) say they do two or more hours per week.

This is fairly consistent with levels observed in 2021 (46%), although we note that 2021 saw a significant drop from 2018 (49%) in those doing the
recommended weekly minimum. In the COVID-19 section later on in this report, we ask about how things have changed for people since before COVID-19
(p76). We see that in 2021 and 2023, over one-fifth (21%, 23%) said their physical activity had decreased.

Men and those aged 60-69 are most likely to meet the target, while those aged 80 and over and those living with a disability were less likely to meet it.

Amount of weekly

exercise (%) 50-59 60-69 70-79 80+ Male Female Yes No

(n=976) (n=945) (n=676) (n=153) (n=1,280) (n=1,470) (n=586) (n=2,164)
30 minutes or less 28 26 24V 25 48 A 25 ¥ 31 A 40 A 24 ¥
(includes none)
1% hourto 2 hours 25 29 A 23 28 18V 26 25 28 25
2 hours or more 47 45 53A 47 34V 50 A 44 ¥ 32V 51 A

* Australia's Physical Activity and Sedentary Behaviour Guidelines and the Australian 24-Hour Movement Guidelines:
https://www.health.gov.au/topics/physical-activity-and-exercise/physical-activity-and-exercise-guidelines-for-all-australians?utm_source=health.gov.au&utm_medium=callout-auto-
custom&utm_campaign=digital_transformation

Q42. How much time do you spend exercising each week on average (this includes going for a walk and swimming)?

<SeCN9W90fe Research Base: All participants (2023: n=2,750, 2021: n=2,830, 2018: n=2,561) 56
A Significantly higher / lower than other segments at the 95% confidence level



https://www.health.gov.au/topics/physical-activity-and-exercise/physical-activity-and-exercise-guidelines-for-all-australians?utm_source=health.gov.au&utm_medium=callout-auto-custom&utm_campaign=digital_transformation
https://www.health.gov.au/topics/physical-activity-and-exercise/physical-activity-and-exercise-guidelines-for-all-australians?utm_source=health.gov.au&utm_medium=callout-auto-custom&utm_campaign=digital_transformation

Intentions to Travel




Segmentation by travel intention

13% are ‘Undecided’

(Did not select ‘yes’ for any holiday location, but selected
‘maybe’ to at least one, n=353)

6 7 % are 'Holiday

makers’ and intend to

Among this group:

go on a holiday in the

next 12 months
(Selected ‘yes’ to any holiday
location, n=1,886)

* 86% would maybe go within their own state
or territory

* 62% would maybe go to another state or
territory

Among this group:
* 28% would maybe go overseas
* 79% would go within their own

state or territory

* 60% would go to another state 20% are ‘Staying put’

or territory (Selected 'no’ to every holiday location, n=511)

* 35% would go overseas

Despite being of ‘retirement age’ those aged 68 and over were significantly less likely to be 'holiday makers’ (63% vs. 70% among those who are younger)
and they were more likely to be ‘staying put’' (23% vs. 18%).

’ Q2205. Do you intend on going on a holiday to any of the following places in the next 12 months?
SECNewgate Research Base: All participants (n=2,750) >8



Intention to travel

Intention to travel in next 12 months (%): Total sample NETT Yes + Maybe (%)
Within their state or ] 31 16 53 69
territory
Another state or territory 38 22 40 62
Overseas | 62 14 24 38
7 No B Maybe mYes

Likelihood to go on a holiday overseas more prevalent among those who:

67% intend to travel on a holiday ?l{}

ST (e e 2 et Have an annual personal income of more than $100k 50%

Have an annual household income of more than $100k 45%

A small proportion were undecided in their Identify as LGBTQ+ 39%
intentions to travel to various locations, but open Have a university qualification 36%
toit. Say their primary source of income is wages / salaries from paid employment 34%
Gave their financial situation a very high rating (of 9-10/10) 33%

Specifically, 14% were undecided about travelling Prefer to speak a language other than English 32%
overseas, 22% were undecided about travelling to Are less vulnerable 31%
another state or territory and 16% were undecided Say their primary source of income is superannuation 31%
about travelling within their own state or territory. Live with more than 2 people 31%
Feel higher long-term financial security 30%

Aged under 68 27%

Q2205. Do you intend on going on a holiday to any of the following places in the next 12 months? 50

’SeCNeWQGfe Research Base: All participants (n=2,750)



Who is more likely to travel?

67 % Holidaymakers

20% Staying put

Selected ‘yes’ to any holiday location

Likelihood to go on a holiday anywhere more prevalent among
those who:

Selected 'no’ to every holiday location

Likelihood to have no intention to go on a holiday more prevalent

among those who:

Have an annual personal income of more than $100k 88% Gave their quality of life a poor rating (0-4/10) 46%
Say their primary source of income is superannuation 83% Identify as Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander” 43%
Live in the NT 79% Gave their mental health a poor rating (0-4/10) 39%
Employed / self-employed / own a business 78% Gave their physical health a poor rating (0-4/10) 39%
Have a university qualification 78% Worry about risk of homelessness in the next 12 months 38%
Primary source of income is wages / salaries (paid emp.) 77% S unempleyed, & sudent or net in el @ sme 38%
)li\er:iis;;::?:;zbtlzrm financial security ;ZZ: Gave their financial situation a poor rating (0-4/10) 37%
Gave their financial situation a high rating (7-10/10) 76% Primary source of income is carer's allowance / payment 36%
Are in a relationship (including defacto, married) 76% Feel lower long term financial security (0-4/10) 36%
Gave their physical health a high rating (7-10/10) 74% Primary source of income is other gov. pensions (excl. age) 35%
Gave their quality of life a high rating (7-10/10) 73% Have a disability 34%
Live in QLD 73% Are over 80 years of age 33%
Are male 72% Never married / single 32%
Feel very comfortable in using modern tech. (8-10/10) 71% Feel low level of comfort in using modern technologies (0- 32%
Gave their mental health a high rating (7-10/10) 71% 4/10)
’SeCNewgafe Research (533252905AHD;6),;?; ;ggtr?tzc(jnojz%oég)g on a holiday to any of the following places in the next 12 months? 40

A Note relatively low sample (n=37, 1% of participants)




Barriers to travel

Of the 68% not intending to take a holiday interstate or overseas...

. . o
Reasons not to holiday overseas or interstate (%) |dentify as Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander” 91%
n=1,837 It is too expensive Primary source of income is the Carer’s allowance 1%

. . Primary source of income is another government pension
I'm worried about catching COVID-19 Yo o 9 P 88%
or benefit (e.g. disability support)
I've already done enough travelling in my time Are not in paid employment 85%
4 about fliaht del ' Are widowed 83%
| am concerned about flight delays or cancellations S
J y Have a disability 83%
| am worried about my safety Are worried about their risk of homelessness in the next 83%
12 months
| am too unwell Aged 80+ 82%
. . Have a Pensioner Concession card 80%
| have personal or family commitments
Have personal annual income of less than $30k 80%
| don't have anyone to travel with Live alone 799
| feel I am too old Have been a victim of crime in the last 12 months 79%
L o
| am unable to take time off from work Do not have a university degree 75%
Have experienced feelings of depression or anxiety in the 73%
(e]
Someone in my travel group is too unwell last 12 months
Have experienced a serious physical illness or injury in the o
73%
Some other reason last 12 months
I'm not interested in going on a holiday in the next 12 Live regionally 72%
months Are female 71%
’ Q2206. What are the reasons for this?
SE€CNewgate Research Base: Those not intending to take a holiday interstate or overseas in the next 12 months (n=1,837)

A Note relatively low sample (n=37, 1% of participants)
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The majority rated their sense of security, safety and overall comfort in their
homes highly, and felt positive about the area in which they live - particularly
Australians aged over 70.

Potentially reflecting this satisfaction with their local area and home, only a
minority (27%) felt they would be likely to move home in the next 5 years, and of
this group, most would prefer to remain in their local area (46%). Metropolitan
residents are more likely to be considering moving to a regional area (24%) than
regional residents are to be considering moving to a metropolitan area (15%).

While generally satisfied with their ability to keep their home in order, there were
some opportunities identified to help improve their home's energy efficiency,
maintain the outside of their home, and adapt their home for improved
accessibility.

“] love where I live, my home, my
views, everything except the
rent.”

- Female aged 50-59 in regional TAS

’SeCNewgafe Research 63



Feelings towards their housing and living situation

NETT 7+ (%)*
Ratings of the following aspects of their home (%)* Total sample  Under 70 Aged 70+

E Your sense of security and safety 9 38 48 86 83V 92
E The overall comfort 10 39 47 86 82vy 93
Being able to move around with ease 10 30 54 85 84 86

Being able to keep it in winter and cool in |
eing able to keep it warm in winter an sjr?\?nler; 12 35 a4 79 75W 87
Your ability to maintain the inside 13 36 42 78 77 80

Your ability to afford living in your home (mortgage 1
repayrr%/ents, rent, stra?a orybody corporate eegs) 13 32 46 /8 3V 88
Your ability to afford and keep up with bills 14 34 43 76 73V 83
Your ability to maintain the outside 16 36 33 69 69 68
Its energy efficiency 22 41 24 65 62vy 72

Your ability to adaptfyour home to make it more |
accessible (e.g. fewer stairs, ramps, railings, 20 33 32 65 61V 72

wheelchair access) |

0-4 (Very poor) 5-6 m7-8 m9-10 (Excellent)

Participants who are older (aged 70 and over) were more likely to be satisfied with most aspects of their home - rating them a 7 or more out of 10 - compared to those
who are younger. Men were also more likely than women to be satisfied with various aspects of their home. Results were consistent between metro and regional areas.

Nearly one in seven Older Australians (15%) rated their ability to adapt their home to make it more accessible as poor (0-4/10). Unfortunately, those who
would most benefit from a more accessible home are more likely to rate this aspect of their home poorly. This including those living with a disability (22%), who have
experienced a serious physical illness or injury in the last 12 months (23%) or rate themselves in poor physical health (33%). Likelihood was also higher among those
who rate their financial situation as poor (34%).

’ Q2208. How would you rate the following things in relation to the home where you currently live?
SECNewgate Research Base: All participants (n=2,750) *Excluding ‘Not applicable’ 64

V Significantly higher / lower than other sub-group at the 95% confidence level



Deep-dive on the living situation for renters

Over 1in 5(22%) Older Australians surveyed are renting, with this cohort significantly less likely to be
satisfied with all aspects of their living situation compared to those who own their home.

Over 1 in 5 (22%) Older Australians surveyed are renting, with many vulnerable groups significantly more likely. Renters were

significantly less likely to be satisfied with not only their living arrangements, but also their ability to afford the home in which they live
and keep up with bills. Further, concerningly, over 2 in 3 (67%) of those worried about their risk of homelessness are renters.

Ratings of the following aspects of their home (% rating 7+ out of 10)* m Renters = Homeowners

Being able to move around with ease 76 v87
Your sense of security and safety 74 I o
The overall comfort /3 I\
89
Your ability to maintain the inside (e.g. cleaning, general 68 4
maintenance) 81
. . - . 63 M
Being able to keep it warm in winter and cool in summer B
- o 58 R4 Renting is more prevalent among
Your ability to afford and keep up with bills = Older Australians who:
* Worry about their risk of homelessness
Your ability to maintain the outside (e.g. gardenin_g,tgenera; 58 I in the next 12 months: 67%
maintenance 72 + Identify as Aboriginal and Torres Strait
. L Islander: 55%"
Your ability to afford living in your home (mortgage repayments, 57 v : X
Y 9 >r/ent, strata or bo ygcorpc?raxce fees) 84 * Arenotin paid employment: 47%
* Aresingle: 37%
Your ability to adapt your home to make it more accessible (e.g. 47 N + Identify as LGBTQ+: 38%
fewer stairs, ramps, railings, wheelchair access) 70 * Have a disability: 38%
26 B4 « Their primary source of income is a
lts energy efficiency o government pension: 34%

Q2208 - How would you rate the following things in relation to the home where you currently live? / Base: Renters (n=604), Homeowners (n=2,023)
SECNewgate Research A Note relatively low sample (n=37, 1% of participants) *Excluding ‘Not applicable’ 65

ignificantly higher / lower than other sub-group at the 95% confidence leve
AVng ly higher /| h h b-group at the 95% fid level



Feelings towards their local area

NETT 7+ (%)
. . . Total A Aged H -
Ratings of the following aspects of their area (%)* sample oo 70 o o Renters
. Your access to the shops you need 8 31 56 87 86V 91 90 81V
Your access to public placgs to relax, 11 37 47 85 82V 89 87 77w
meet with friends, or spend time alone
Your access to the medical services you need 12 35 46 81 77V 90 84 73V
Your access to activities you personally enjoy doing 14 38 41 79 75V 86 83 67V
Your access to friends and family 15 35 41 76 74V 80 80 65V
Your relationship with your neighbours 16 36 37 73 67V 83 76 58 vy
Your access to public transport 13 32 39 70 69 73 70 71
Your access to educatior), employmeth.or 29 38 31 69 67V 75 73 56V
volunteering opportunities
Your sense of connection to your local community 29 37 14 51 47V 57 55 38V
0-4 (Very poor) 5-6 m7-8 m 9-10 (Excellent)
Older participants (aged 70 and over) were more likely to rate nearly all aspects
a 7 or more out of 10, compared to those younger, while renters were
significantly less satisfied with all aspects of their local area, except for access to
publ|ct.ra.nsp.ort. . . . Gave their mental health a poor rating (of 0-4/10) 73%
Those living in metro areas were more likely to rate the following aspects highly . ) i ) .
(7+), compared to regional counterparts: accessing shops (91% vs. 81%), Gave their quality of life a poor rating (of 0-4/10) 72%
medical services (84% vs. 76%), their friends and family (79% vs. 71%) and Worry about their risk of homelessness in the next 12 months 52%
public transport (81% vs. 51%). Men were overall more satisfied with some Experienced domestic violence in the last 12 months 47%
aspects compared to women, including accessing shops (90% vs. 85%), public Are unemploved 40%
places to relax (87% vs. 83%), medical services (84% vs. 79%), activities they i p. y ) ) . .
personally enjoy doing (82% vs. 76%) and public transport (74% vs. 67%). Say their primary source of income is carer's allowance/payment 40%
’ Q2207. How would you rate the following things in relation to the area that you currently live in?
S€CNewgate Research Base: All participants (n=2,750) *Excluding ‘Not applicable’ 66

V Significantly higher / lower than other sub-group at the 95% confidence level




Likelihood of moving

Just over a quarter of Older Australians are likely to move house in the next five years but the majority
aren't likely or aren’t sure. Likelihood to move decreases as people age.

Likelihood of moving house (%)
2 7% are likely to move house in the next 5 years

5 o/ are unlikely to move house in the next 5 years including 44% who
(o)

m Very likely are not at all likely.

m Somewhat likel ali i
omewnat ke The likelihood to move decreases with age...

‘ 50-59 60-69 70-79 80+
Not very likely
Likely (somewhat + very) 34% A 29% 21% Y 14% v
= Not at all likely Unlikely (not at all +not very) 58% v 62% 69% A 80% A
Not sure Likelihood to move house more prevalent among those who:
Worry about their risk of homelessness in the next 12 months 55%
Have an annual household income of more than $200k 42%
Are renters 42%
Have an annual personal income of more than $100k 42%
? Say their household income decreased a lot due to COVID 41%
Gave their mental health a poor rating (of 0-4/10) 39%
Have experienced a significant reduction of income in the last 12 months 38%
Live in the NT 38%
Have an annual household income of more than $100k 38%
Feel lower long term financial security 37%
Say their primary source of income is wages / salaries from paid employment 35%

Q2209. How likely are you to move house in the next 5 years?
SeCNewgate Research Base: All participants (n=2,750) 67

A Significantly higher / lower than other subgroups at the 95% confidence level



Likelihood of moving

Considered destinations*, among the 27% of Older Australians likely to move in the next 5 years...
d n=756
O

________________________________________________________________________________

21% would consider moving outside of their
state/territory

Remain in local area  Another part of my Regional area Metropolitan city Regional area Metropolitan city Overseas
town/city

Their destinations were influenced by key demographic factors, including...
« Age: Older Australians under 65 were more likely to consider moving interstate (26% vs 14% of those aged 65+).

+ Current state or territory: Residents in Queensland and WA were the most likely to remain in their state or territory (96% for each). Those in the NT and
ACT are most likely to consider a move interstate (69% and 49% respectively) compared to just 7% of those in WA.

* Cultural and linguistic diversity: Older Australians who were born overseas are more likely to consider moving back overseas (9% vs 2% of those born
in Australia), as are those whose parents were born overseas (6% vs 2% of those with parents born in Australia). Nearly one in five participants who prefer
to speak a language other than English with friends or family would move overseas (18%), compared to just 3% of those who don't.

’ Q2210. Where would you be likely to move to? *Note: multi-select question
SECNewgate Research Base: All participants who are likely to move (n=756) 68




Likelihood of moving

Although Older Australians tend to live in metropolitan areas, moving to a regional area is quite
appealing. Those in a metropolitan area who would likely move, are significantly more likely to consider
moving regional, than regional residents are to consider moving to a metropolitan area.

| 5 Among the 27% of Older Australians likely to move in the next 5 years ...
O: n=756

Current location: Destination (%):

The majority of
those living in a
regional area want
to remain living
regional (86%) - this

___________________ o Stayinaregional area (this includes
remaining in their local area / moving to
another part of their town or city / another
regional area)

38%

live in a issli i

! . . is slightly higher
Regional Area - --------------- o  Move to a metropolitan city than the proportion

(n=240) of those in metro

remain metro (80%).

One in four metro
residents would
consider moving to
aregional area
(24%) while regional

Stay in a metropolitan city (this includes
remaining in their local area / moving to
another part of their town or city / another
metropolitan city)

62%

residents were less

live ina likely to consider
Metropolitan Area gy - - - - - - --------- o Move to a regional area moving to a
(n=516) metropolitan area

(15%).
___________________ (] Move overseas

—————————————————— o Move overseas e areas wanting to

Q2210. Where would you be likely to move to?
SECNewgate Research Base: All participants who are likely to move (n=756)
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Desired features of a new home

Most important features for a new home (%)

A home that is cheaper to maintain or requires less maintenance
A more energy efficient home
A more manageable garden or outdoor space

A smaller home

A more affordable home (i.e. cheaper rent or mortga?e,
no mortgage, lower bills)

Closer to family and friends

Closer to shops

Closer to medical services

A change in lifestyle (e.g. tree or sea change)

Closer to public transport

Better accessibility around the home (e.g. fewer stairs, ramps,
railings, wheelchair access)

A safer or more secure home / area

Better access to activities you personally enjoy doing

Better access to public places to relax, meet with friends, or
spend time alone (e.g. parks, walking tracks, community centres, pools,...

Assisted living services e.g. residential aged care or retirement village
Alarger home

Something else

50% among
renters and
32% among
homeowners
with a
mortgage

Homes that are most desirable are
cheaper or easier to maintain (inside and
outside), have increased energy
efficiency and are smallerin size. Having
a more affordable home and closer
proximity to family and friends was also
quite appealing.

Features such as proximity to shops,
medical services and public transport
were slightly less important in
comparison.

Just 9% of participants felt that a larger
home was an important feature,
emphasising that Older Australians tend
to look to homes of a reduced size,
maintenance and energy expenditure.

Q2211. If you were to move house sometime in the future, what features would be most important for your new home?

’SeCNeWQGfe Research Base: All participants (n=2,750)

70



Experiences with housing issues

We asked Older Australians to tell us about any recent challenges or issues they've personally
experienced with their current living situation. The most common pain point is maintaining the property
and garden, followed by concerns about their mobility, cost of living and physical and mental health.

Experiences with housing issues - unprompted (%)*

)\

13% 9%

Mobility issues /

finding it hard to
manage stairs

Unable to maintain
property and/or
garden

[
- -

"My ongoing challenge is my
mobility issue. I'm unable to walk
very far and need help to get my

gopher in and out of my car.”

- Female aged 70-79 in
regional SA

“Property is a bit too large, hard to keep
it clear and clean. Council don't provide

curbs or stormwater [drains] so in the
recent storms there was some damage
to the garden and nature strip”
- Male aged 60-69 in metro QLD

i
i

8%
Rising cost of living /
affordability

“Cost of living is a big
challenge due to increase of
power costs, the cost of petrol
and my landlord placing a high
increase on my rent.”

- Male aged 60-69 in metro
viC

9%
Getting old / poor
physical or mental

health

“I have to deal with my spine injury
and my brain damage. Dealing with
tasks and performing them is ok but
tiredness is a constant. Don't have
as much stamina as | used to.”
- Male aged 50-59 in metro WA

Other mentions included the increasing cost of rental properties (mentioned by 6% of the general population and 18% of those who are renting),
poor housing conditions (4%), having no money / poor financial situation (4%), conflict with neighbours (3%) and transport issues / difficulties getting

around day to day (3%).

<SeCNewgafe Research

Q2212. In as much detail as possible, please tell us about any recent challenges or issues you've personally experienced with your current living situation?
Please note that this is an optional question. If you have no comment you can click ‘next’ to move on. . Open ended response, coded into themes. 71

*Base: Participants who provided a response to this question (n=2,174) Responses <3% not shown



Those who worry they are at risk of homelessness are more likely to be struggling in nearly
every aspect of their lives. The majority rate aspects of their quality of life as poor, most
notably their financial situation, physical health and mental health. They report higher rates
of feeling worried about what the future holds for them, they exhibit signs of social
disconnectedness (poor connection to community or access to friends and family), and they
have greater difficulty accessing health and medical services. Half have overdue bills due to
payment difficulties, indicating that they're struggling to keep up with household expenses.

Eightin 10 Older Australians who feel at risk of homelessness say they have
experienced feelings of depression or anxiety in the last 12 months - double that of
those who don't feel at risk (79% vs 37%). Almost a quarter (23%) of those who feel they are
at risk of homelessness had accessed mental health services in the last year (significantly
more likely than those not at risk; 8%), however 17% were unable to access mental health
services despite wanting to. Over half (53%) of those worry about their risk of homelessness
said they were unable to access any health service despite wanting to.

Women were more likely to feel at risk of homelessness (6%) compared to men (4%), and
this concern tends to decrease with age (8% of those aged 50-59 feel at risk, compared to
1% of those aged 80+). People who have experienced hardship in the previous 12 months
were most likely to worry about their risk of homelessness, especially people who have
experienced domestic violence (21%) or have had a partner or spouse pass away (21%).

These findings and the verbatim comments indicate this is an acute issue for Older
Australians, especially for women in their 50s. Even if they don't feel at risk themselves,
there is an awareness among this cohort that it's a pressing issue in light of the cost of living
crisis, which is only compounded by experiences of hardship.

e

SeCNewgate Research

“Cost of living is so high. Lots of us, particularly
women, haven't spent our entire adult lives
working & do not have savings & super. Women
in their 50s are at greatest risk of homelessness.
Husbands leave, the woman hasn’t worked for
the last 30 years & she can’t manage financially,
especially at the moment with housing so
expensive.”

- Female aged 50-59 in regional QLD

“Particularly for Australian women - there is
increasing homelessness. We're poor after child
raising and have problems with employability.”

- Female aged 50-59 in metro NSW




Homelessness: who feels most risk?

Have experienced domestic violence in the last 12
months (21% of them are worried about their risk)

Have experienced the death of a spouse or
partner in the last 12 months (21%)

|dentify as Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander”
(17%)

Are renting (16%)

Primary income is the carer’s allowance or payment
(14%)

Primary income is another government payment
(not an Age Pension) e.g. disability support pension
or widow allowance (12%)

Have a disability (10%)
Divorced / separated (10%)
Identify as LGBTQ+ (10%)

Not in paid employment (9%)
Aged under 65 (7%)

Living alone (7%)

Women (6%)

People who feel at risk of homelessness are more likely to encounter the
following experiences:

CH | AN

2

%

They are significantly more likely to rate their current quality of life as
poor (0-4 out of 10) - 39%, compared to 8% who do not feel at risk. 70%
rate their financial situation as poor (0-4 out of 10), compared to 16% of
those who do not feel at risk.

They are more socially disconnected: 52% felt they have a poor sense of
connection to their local community (0-4 out of 10) compared to those not
at risk (19%), poor access to education, employment or volunteering
opportunities (32% vs. 7% not at risk), poor level of access to friends and
family (26% vs 7% not at risk) and poor relationships with their neighbours
(25% vs. 10% not at risk).

35% felt they didn’t have the right skills to re-enter the workforce,
compared to 9% not at risk, and 70% could not re-enter the workforce
due to health and mobility reasons, compared to 37% not at risk.

42% reported to have difficulty accessing medical services (ratinga 7 or
more out of 10), compared to 21% of those not at risk.

They spend significantly more time caring for their partner due to age,
illness or disability (60.4 hours per week, vs. 30.1 hours of those not at risk
of homelessness).

’SeCNewgafe Research

Base: Those who worry they are at risk of homelessness in next 12 months (n=142), Those who are not worried they are at risk (n=2,579)
A Note relatively low sample (n=37, 1% of participants)
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Effects of COVID-19

Indicatively, a bit more so than in 2021, Older Australians continue to report feeling personally affected by
the COVID pandemic. Around three in ten (29%) rated the effects a 7 or more out of 10.

Effects of the coronavirus pandemic (%)

2023

2021

m 0-4 (Not at all/not that affected) 5-6 7 =8

When asked how the coronavirus pandemic has personally affected them
(i.e. either socially, financially, physically or mentally), 29% of participants
provided a rating of 7 or more out of 10 (up slightly from 26% in 2021). A

NETT 7+ (%)
27 29
25 26
=9 m 10 (Very affected)

Feeling affected by the COVID pandemic (7-10) more prevalent among

those who:

) X h ; Worry about their risk of homelessness in the next 12 months 48%
proportion of Older Australians feel highly affected (8% rating a 9 or 10; 6% H . o . . ‘
! ave experienced a significant reduction of income in the last 12 o
in 2021). months 48%
Ne.arly one in two (45%) wirehn;)t at Iz'allholr not that affec.ted, providin% a Have been a victim of crime in the last 12 months 42%
rating be'tween Oand 4, w |c. . as slightly decreased since 2021 (49 A)): Gave their quality of life a poor rating (of 0-4/10) 41%
Further, in the Noye.mber edition of the SEC Newgate MO(_)d of the Na'tlon Have experienced feelings of depression or anxiety in the last 12 o
study, 38% of participants aged 50 or over said that effectively managing the months 40%
QO\(ID pandemic recovery was ‘extremely important’ to them personally, Prefer to speak a language other than English 20%
significantly more than those aged under 50 (27%). ® _ .
P Gave their mental health a poor rating (of 0-4/10) 39%
“Covid has robbed many of us of the ability to do much of anything. | have Experienced a serious.physi.cal iIIne?s orinjury in the last 12 months 37%
been totally robbed of my ability to even shop, let alone work and Feel lower long-term financial security 36%
contribute to my family. | cannot leave my home, and | miss out on so much Live in VIC 36%
because there is no support.fgr people with long covid or.the myriad of pre- Gave their physical health a poor rating (of 0-4/10) 35%
existing conditions that put me at massive risk.” Are fernal 399
- Female aged 50-59 in metro WA re femaie °
Are under 70 years of age 31%
< Q92. To what extent have you personally been affected by the coronavirus pandemic i.e. either socially, financially, physically, mentally or any other way?
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Base: All participants (2023: n=2,750, 2021: n=2,830)

AV Significantly higher / lower than previous wave at the 95% confidence level




Changes since the pandemic

NETT Decrease
Effects of the coronavirus pandemic (%)*
2023 2021

Going on holiday | 30 61 -

Attendance at indoor social events | 29 54 -
Visits to cafes or restaurants | 30 49 -

Seeing friends and family | 31 42 _

Visits to the shops | 26 36 -

Use of public transport | 18 34 -
Household income | 18 26V 29
Personal income | 17 25V 28

Physical exercise | 16 23 21
Number of hours you volunteer | 13 21 22
Number of hours worked | 9 20 23
Visits to the GP 1 15V 18
Visits to specialists/allied health | 11 15V 18
Ability to pay rent/ mortgage on time | 9 11 7
Use of telehealth options | 2 50 10 3 3

Use of technology j2 64 2 1

Decreased a lot Decreased a little No change Mlincreased alittle  BIncreased a lot

Compared to 2021, we've seen fewer Older Australians reporting that their household or personal income has decreased since the pandemic (26% and 25%
respectively). The proportion of participants saying that their visits to the GP have decreased has also reduced significantly (15% compared to 18% in 2021).

’ Q93. Compared to before COVID-19, how have the following things changed for you personally, if at all?
SE€CNewgate Research Base: All participants who provided a response (2023: between n=1,447 - 2,726, 2021: between n=1,668 - 2,787) *Results have been rebased to exclude NA responses 76

V Significantly higher / lower than previous wave at the 95% confidence level






More than three-quarters (78%) have a high level of comfort with technology (rating
their comfort a 7 or more out of 10), which was consistent across all age groups. This
has, however, dropped significantly since 2021 (82% had a high level of comfort).
Most Older Australians were highly interested in improving their technology skills
(57% rated their interest at least a 7 or more out of 10), particularly those over the age
of 80 (62%). However, the proportion of those very highly interested (rating a 9 or 10)
has declined (21%, down from 27% in 2021).

A clear majority felt they had good access to technology (84% rated this a 7 or more
out of 10), with one in five reporting to have ‘excellent’ access (22% rating a 10/10).
While eight in ten (80%) agreed that technology makes their life convenient, two-
thirds (66%) also felt technology needs to be better designed for older people.

It is, however, important to note that this survey was done online, so the results
may be skewed towards those who are already comfortable using technology
and have access to the internet and internet enabled devices such as smart
phones, tablets and computers.

’SeCNewgafe Research
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Comfort with modern technologies

Over three in four report having a high level of comfort with technology, and this level of comfort is fairly
consistent across age groups of Older Australians.

Comfort level using modern technologies (%) NETT 7+ (%)
2023 A 15 A 18 78V
2021 12 14 19 82

. 0 - 4 (Very uncomfortable) 5-6 7 8 m9 m 10 (Extremely comfortable)

A Significantly higher / lower than previous wave at the 95% confidence level

Comfortlevel using moder | Total e e | Cendor

technologies (%) (n=2,750) 50-59 (n=976) 60-69 70-79 80+ Female

(n=945) (n=676) (n=153) Male (n=1.280) (., 470)
Low level of comfort (0-4) 7 5 8 9 10 7 8
Medium level of comfort (5-6) 15 15 14 16 13 13 16
High level of comfort (7-10) 78 80 78 75 77 80 A 76 'V

While comfort with technology is fairly widespread, there has been a decline in the proportion of those feeling highly comfortable (rating a 7 or more out of 10)

from 82% in 2021 down to 78% this year. Significantly fewer reported to be extremely comfortable compared to 2021 (21% rating 10 out of 10 comfort, down
from 27% in 2021).

Age was not as much of a determining factor in comfort with technology this year, with 80% of 50-59 year-olds reporting a high level of comfort, which was

relatively on par with 77% of 80+ year olds. A minority (7%) felt a low level of comfort (rating 0-4). They were more likely to have a disability (11%) or hold a
Pensioner Concession card or Centrelink healthcare card (10%).

Q95. How comfortable do you feel in using modern technologies like computers and the internet, mobile phones, etc?
SE€CNewgate Research Base: All participants (2023: n=2,750, 2021: n=2,830) 79

A Significantly higher / lower than other segments at the 95% confidence level




Interest in improving technology skills

Over half of Older Australians have a high level of interest in improving their technology skills, particularly
those over the age of 80.

Interest in improving current technology skill level (%) NETT 7+ (%)
2023 26 A 18 57
2021 25 14 18 58

4 0 - 4 (Very uninterested) 5-6 7 8 mo m 10 (Extremely interested)

A Significantly higher / lower than previous wave at the 95% confidence level

interestin improving cumrent | Totsl e | Gemder

technology skill level (%) (n=2,750) 50-59 60-69 70-79 80+ Male Female

(n=976) (n=945) (n=676) (n=153) (n=1,280) (n=1,470)
Low level of interest (0-4) 16 17 17 16 12 16 17
Medium level of interest (5-6) 26 28 26 25 25 26 26
High level of interest (7-10) 57 55 57 59 62 57 57

Over half (57%) of Australians aged 50 and over expressed a high level of interest in improving their current technology skill level (rating 7 or more out of 10),
similar to 2021. However those who rate their interest extremely highly at a 9 or 10 out of 10 has decreased significantly to 21%, from 27% in 2021.

Interest in improving technology skills increases slightly with age, however there are no significant differences between age groups (55% of those aged 55-59
expressed a high level of interest compared to 62% of those aged over 80). Those who were more comfortable with technology (rating their comforta 7 or more
out of 10) also tended to have a high level of interest (88%) compared to those with a low level of comfort with modern technology (rating a 0-4), with 64%
highly interested. However, this is still a sizeable group of Older Australians who currently feel very uncomfortable with technology but are open and
interested in improving their skills.

Q96. And how interested are you in improving your current skill levels in using modern technologies like computers and the internet, mobile phones, etc?
SE€CNewgate Research Base: All participants (2023: n=2,750, 2021: n=2,830) 80

A Significantly higher / lower than other segments at the 95% confidence level



Access to technology

Current level of access to technology (%) NETT 74 (%)
+ (%

2023 13 19 26 17 22 84

0 -4 (Very poor) 5-6 7 8 mo m 10 (Excellent)

Most participants (84%) felt their current access to technology was good, at least a seven or more out of 10. Over 1in 5 (22%) even rated their access to
technology as excellent, at a 10 out of 10.

Access to technology was broadly hinged upon employment status, relationship status and education level. Those who were in paid employment reported
better access - that is, rating a 7 or more out of 10 - (84%), compared to those not in paid employment (75%). However, this does not include retirees, who
had similar satisfaction levels to those who were working (85%). Single Older Australians were less likely to say they had good access (80%) compared to those
in a couple (86%), as were those without a degree (82%) vs. with a degree (89%). There were no differences in reported access levels between metropolitan
and regional residents (84% and 83% respectively).

Comfort with technology was also a key determining factor in the level of access people have to it. For example, 94% of people who reported feeling a high
level of comfort with modern technology (rating a 7 or more out of 10) also felt they had good access to technology, whereas only 37% of those who had a low
level of comfort with technology (rating a 0-4 out of 10) reported good access. This indicates that a lack of comfort spawns a cycle of opting out of technology
altogether.

’ Q2213. How would you rate your current level of access to technologies such as computers, the internet and mobile phone services?
S€CNewgate Research Base: All participants (n=2,750) 81



Feelings towards technology

While eight in ten agree that technology makes their life convenient, two thirds also feel technology needs
to be better designed for older people. Despite this, only a minority feel they are being left behind in the
age of technology - although those aged 75 or over are significantly more likely to agree with this (37% vs.
27% among younger people).

Feelings towards technology (%)

NETT NETT
1 Disagree Agree
Technology makes my life more convenienti.e. online bill
: . S 3 15 42 38
paying, shopping and booking tickets or events 5 80
Technology is primarily how | keep up to date with things
i.e. news, learning new things, events, socializing 8 21 12 67 ----e@ 60% of those
, aged 75+V
Technologies need to be designed better for older people |/ 5 28 6 66
| feel people are relying too much on technology these
days 1 23 14 63
Without technology | would feel isolated from friends ar?d 14 29 38 19 21 57
family
- _ @ 35%ofthose
It's too hard to keep up with technology 20 25 28 47 aged 75+ A
37% of th
| am being left behind in the ‘age of technology’ 26 27 23 44 29 ----o age;(;SJroAse

Disagree strongly ' Disagree somewhat = Neither agree nor disagree 1 Agree somewhat M Agree strongly

Q2214. How much do you agree or disagree with the following?
S€CNewgate Research Base: All participants (n=2,750) 82
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is SEC
Newgate’s monthly tracking survey
providing timely insights on
community attitudes and priorities

Since March 2022, SEC Newgate has conducted a monthly quantitative tracking
study to monitor the unprompted issues of importance to Australians right now,
their views on the priorities for Australia's future, and the national ‘'mood".

To complement the findings presented in this State of the Older Nation report,
some additional insights from the Mood of the Nation follow on the next few
pages, specifically focusing on Australians aged 50 and over. To ensure
comparability, we have provided results from the tracking around the time that
the State of the Older Nation survey was conducted.

These additional insights also compare results to those under 50 and
demonstrate that issues that Older Australians are concerned with (such as cost
of living pressures and accessing affordable quality healthcare) are pervasive
concerns across all age groups - noting though, that how they experience these
issues may be different and compounded by issues specific to their life stage
(relying on pensions, superannuation, health and mobility issues etc.).

That said, we note that Australians aged 50 and over were significantly less likely
than those younger to mention cost of living as an unprompted concern
(although it is still the top concern) but more likely to mention healthcare.
Meanwhile they were more likely to feel it's extremely important that Australia
focuses on bettering government supports, including investing more in
affordable healthcare, aged care and strengthening pension, welfare and
support payments for vulnerable people.

’SeCNewgafe Research

Online survey

Participants sourced from an ISO
accredited market research panel.

Representative sample

n=1,472 Australians aged 18+ (with
n=657 aged 50+)

Margin of error +/- 2.6% (95%
confidence interval).

Quotas set on gender, age and location.
Data weighted to ABS Census
population statistics on age, gender,
location and occupation.

Fieldwork dates

9th _ 15t November 2022.
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Unprompted Issues of Concern

Cost of living is the biggest unprompted concern for people aged 50 and over, followed by healthcare -
which is a significantly higher concern compared to those who are aged 49 and younger. Crime, energy
prices and the economy are also more likely to be of concern to Older Australians.

Specific mentions at a Total level

Infrastructure
Labour/skills shortage

Work lite balance
Vaccinations

Healthcare Climate change «
Government performance |nﬂat|on Defence

sECUrity

Racism

Unemployment

Fducation Cost of hvmg

Water prices

.__)rJn"eéé:r_".firJer-:e SOCla equa |ty S5UE |Il"1 opulation
me .. Housing affordabl | |ty
pordersecuty Economy Abor|gma| Issues COVID
) - Local manufacturing War

Envn onment

neraysecurty Grocery PrICES  suumity sever

Covid restrictions Natural disasters

: S Aged
[

Cost of living 54V 60
Healthcare 29 A 14
Climate change 17 17
Housing affordability 17V 24
Interest rates 14 14
Government performance 13 9
Crime 13 A 6
Energy prices 13 A 6
Economy 12 A 7
Grocery prices 10 8

We note that at the time of writing, the most recent
wave of tracking (conducted between February 15t to
6th, 2023) indicates that cost of living continues to
be the dominant concern among Australians aged

50+, with 55% mentioning this unprompted.

B1. What are the main issues facing Australians that are most important to you right now -

SECNewgate Research the specific cares, concerns, or priorities that you typically talk about with friends or family?
Base: Total Wave 8 participants (n=1,472), those aged 50 and over (n=657), those aged
49 and younger (n=815)
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Top 10 priorities for Australia’s future

The top two priorities for all Australians, regardless of age, are to reduce the cost increases for household
bills and other expenses, and to invest more in healthcare.

Top 10 priorities to focus on for Australia’s future (% rating ‘Extremely important’)

Reducing cost increases for household bills and other essential 70 = Aged 50+
expenses 66
Under 50
. . . 69 LY
Investing more to ensure quality affordable healthcare for all Australians W
. Yl A
Strengthening our economy EE
. . Il A .
Investing more to improve the aged care sector T Older Australians were
significantly more likely
) ) ) N A to think it extremely
Increasing our local manufacturing capacity T important to
invest more in quality
. . . . YA A affordable healthcare,
Reducing crime and antisocial behaviour
45 strengthen our
‘ . economy, invest more
Strengthening pensions, welfare payments and support for vulnerable 53 Y in the aged care
people 39 sector, increase local
51 manufacturing
Strengthening our response to violence against women capacity, reduce crime
54 and antisocial
Improving preparedness and support for fires, floods and other 49 behaviour a”‘?l
disasters 45 strengthen pensions
and payments for
. O . 47 vulnerable people.
Increasing the availability of affordable rental housing e el

B5. In this question we will show you a series of 36 things that some people believe are important for Australia’s future. How important are these things to you
SECNewgate Research personally? Bé6. Next please select the 3 of these things that are most important to you personally. 86

Base: Wave 8 participants aged 50 and over (n=657), aged 49 and younger (n=815) A Significantly higher / lower than other segments at the 95% confidence level



Specific cost of living concerns

Grocery and petrol prices are of most concern to people over the age of 50, followed by the cost of bills
and insurance. They are less likely than their younger counterparts to be concerned about mortgage
payments and petrol prices.

NETT Extremely + Quite

Concern with specific cost of living pressures - Aged over 50 (%) concerned

Aged 50+ Under 50

Grocery prices 84 84

Electricity bills 30 79

Petrol prices 81wy 87

Insurance premiums 70 A 64

Gas bills 71 70

Mortgage repayments 29 63V 74

® Not concerned = Slightly concerned Quite concerned m Extremely concerned

F30. How concerned, if at all, are you about the following cost of living issues?
SECNewgate Research Base: Participants aged 50+ who are impacted by these specific cost of living pressures (between n=353-656), Participants aged 49 and younger who are impacted by 87

these specific cost of living pressures (between n=741-813) A Significantly higher / lower than other segments at the 95% confidence level
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Methodology Disclosure Statement

This research was conducted by Newgate Research on behalf of The The full question wording used in the survey is included within the report. For
Council on the Ageing (COTA) between 8 November and 13 multiple choice questions and statement grids, the order of response options and
December 2022. statements was randomised to avoid potential order effect. In order to minimise
The target population for the research was Australian residents (all order bias, the topics in the survey were asked in the following order:

states and territories) aged 50 years or above. Quality of Life and Sentiment about the Future

The research comprised a 20-minute self-complete online survey with Financial Security and Cost of Living

n=2,750 participants. Employment

Survey participants were drawn from the database of Pureprofile - a
commercial provider of research sample. Participation was on a
voluntary, opt-in basis. Health and Health Services

Age Discrimination and Elder Abuse

. , Intention to Travel
Weighting was applied to the survey dataset to more accurately reflect

the target population, using rim weighting (or raking). Housing

The data set was weighted to match population data from the COVID-19

Australian Bureau of Statistics' Census for age, gender, state and Technology

location (Capital/Non-capital cities). The weighting approach has been

consistent every wave, however the data set for 2023 was weighted The research was undertaken in compliance with the Australian Polling Council
to 2021 Census data while the 2018 and 2021 studies were based on Quality Mark standards which can be viewed here:

2016 Census data. https://www.linkedin.com/company/australian-polling-council

Weighting efficiency was around 73% for most survey estimates. That
is, the effective sample size for most estimates was around 73% of the
actual sample size (i.e. n=2,008 for estimates made on the total
sample). Using the effective sample size, the maximum margin of error
for estimates made on the total sample is +/- 2.2%.
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